Division |l Records

Individual Records..........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 68
Team ReCOrdS ........ccoviiiiiiiieiie e 69
All-Time Individual Leaders...........cccoevveeneennnnnn. 71
Annual Individual Champions............cccccceenen.e. 75
Annual Team Champions..........ccccevevvineeneeneennes 77
2001 Most-Improved Teams ........ccccevnvenveneennenn. 80

All-Time Winningest Teams .........cceeuveeieenieneennen. 80




68

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Individual Records

Basketball records are confined to the “modern
era,” which began with the 1937-38 season,
the first without the center jump after each goal
scored. Official weekly statistics rankings in
scoring and shooting began with the 1947-48
season. Individual rebounds were added for the
1950-51 season, while team rebounds were
added for the 1959-60 season. Assists were
added for the 1988-89 season. Blocked shots
and steals were added for the 1992-93 season.
Scoring and rebounding are ranked on per-
game average; shooting, on percentage. Begin-
ning with the 1967-68 season, Division Il rank-
ings were limited only to NCAA members. The
1973-74 season was the first under a three-divi-
sion reorganization plan adopted by the spe-
cial NCAA Convention of August 1973. In sta-
tistical rankings, the rounding of percentages
and/or averages may indicate ties where none
exist. In these cases, the numerical order of the
rankings is accurate.

POINTS
Game
113—Clarence “Bevo” Francis,
Hillsdale, Feb. 2, 1954
Season
1,329—Earl Monroe, Winston-Salem, 1967 (32
games)
Career
4,045—Travis Grant, Kentucky St., 196972 (121
games)

AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
146.5—Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande, 1954
(1,255 in 27)
Career
(Min. 1,400) 33.4—Travis Grant, Kentucky St., 1969-
72 (4,045 in 121)

TSeason and career figures for Francis limited only to his
39 games (27 in 1954) against fouryear colleges.

GAMES SCORING AT LEAST 50 POINTS
Season

t8—Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande, 1954
Career

114—Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande, 1953-54

tSeason and career figures for Francis limited only to his
39 games (27 in 1954) against four-year colleges.

MOST GAMES SCORING IN DOUBLE FIGURES
Career
130—Lambert Shell, Bridgeport, 1989-92

Field Goals

FIELD GOALS
Game
38—Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande vs. Alliance,
Jan. 16, 1954 (71 attempts) and vs. Hillsdale, Feb.
2, 1954 (70 attempts)
Season
539—Travis Grant, Kentucky St., 1972 (869 attempts)
Career
1,760—Travis Grant, Kentucky St., 1969-72 (2,759
attempts)

CONSECUTIVE FIELD GOALS
Game
20—Lance Berwald, North Dakota St. vs. Augustana
(S.D.), Feb. 17, 1984
Season
28—Don McAllister, Hartwick, 1980 (during six
games, Jan. 26-Feb. 9); Lance Berwald, North
Dakota St., 1984 (during three games, Feb. 13-18)

Rio Grande vs.

FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
Game
71—Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande vs. Alliance,
Jan. 16, 1954 (38 made)
Season
925—Jim Toombs, Stillman, 1965 (388 made)
Career
3,309—Bob Hopkins, Grambling, 195356 (1,403
made)

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
Game
(Min. 20 made) 100%—Lance Berwald, North Dakota
St. vs. Augustana (S.D.), Feb. 17, 1984 (20 of 20)
*Season
75.2%—Todd Linder, Tampa, 1987 (282 of 375)

*based on qualifiers for annual championship

Career
(Min. 400 made) 70.8%—Todd Linder, Tampa, 1984-
87 (909 of 1,284)

Three-Point Field Goals

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
Game
16—Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.Billings vs. Western
N.M., Feb. 12, 2000 (28 attempts)
Season
167—Alex Williams, Cal St. Sacramento, 1988 (369
attempts)
Career
442—Steve Moyer, Gannon, 1996-99 (1,026 attempts)

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE PER GAME
Season
6.2—Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Billings, 2000
(160 in 26)
Career
4.7—Antonio Harris, LeMoyne-Owen, 1998-99 (245
in 52)

CONSECUTIVE THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
Game
10—Duane Huddleston, Mo.-Rolla vs. Truman, Jan. 23,
1988
Season
18—Dan Drews, Le Moyne (during 11 games, Dec.
11, 1993 to Feb. 2, 1994)

CONSECUTIVE GAMES MAKING A THREE-POINT
FIELD GOAL
Season
34—Roger Powers, St. Rose, Nov. 8, 1996 to March
8, 1997
Career
93—Daniel Parke, Rollins, Jan. 26, 1994, to Feb. 28,
1997

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
Game
34—Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Billings vs. Western
N.M., Feb. 26, 2000 (13 made)
Season
382—Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Billings, 2000
(160 made)
Career
1,047—Tony Smith, Pfeiffer, 1989-92 (431 made)

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS PER GAME
Season
14.7—Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Billings, 2000
(382 in 26)
Career
11.3—Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Billings, 1997-
00 (927 in 82)

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
Game
(Min. 9 made) 100%—Steve Divine, Ky. Wesleyan vs.
Wayne St. (Mich.), March 14, 1992 (9 of 9)
*Season
(Min. 35 made) 65.0%—Ray Lee, Hampton, 1988 (39
of 60)

(Min. 50 made) 60.3%—Aaron Fehler, Oakland City,
1995 (73 of 121)

(Min. 100 made) 56.7%—Scott Martin, Rollins, 1991
(114 of 201)

(Min. 150 made) 45.3%—Alex Williams, Sacramento
St., 1988 (167 of 369)

*based on qualifiers for annual championship

Career
(Min. 200 made) 51.3%—Scott Martin, Rollins, 1988-
91 (236 of 460)

FREE THROWS
Game
37—Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande vs. Hills-
dale, Feb. 2, 1954 (45 attempts)
Season
401—Joe Miller, Alderson-Broaddus, 1957 (496
attempts)
Career
1,130—Joe Miller,
(1,460 attempts)

CONSECUTIVE FREE THROWS
Game
23—Carl Hartman, Alderson-Broaddus vs. Salem, Dec.
6, 1954
Season
94—pPaul Cluxton, Northern Ky., 1997 (during 34
games, Nov. 8-Mar. 20)

FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
Game
45—Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande vs. Hills-
dale, Feb. 2, 1954 (37 made)
Season
1t510—Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande, 1954
(367 made)
Career
1,460—Joe Miller,
(1,130 made)

tSeason figure for Francis limited to 27 games against
four-year colleges.

FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
Game
(Min. 20 made) 100%—Milosh Pujo, Lewis vs. Mt. St.
Clare, Dec. 30, 1997 (20 of 20); Forrest “Butch”
Meyeraan, Minn. St-Mankato vs. Wis.-River Falls,
Feb. 21,1961 (20 of 20)
*Season
100%—Paul Cluxton, Northern Ky., 1997 (94 of 94)

*based on qualifiers for annual championship

Alderson-Broaddus, 1954-57

Alderson-Broaddus, 1954-57

Career
(Min. 250 made) 93.5%—Paul Cluxton, Northern Ky.,
1994-97 (272 of 291)
(Min. 500 made) 87.9%—Steve Nisenson, Hofstra,
1963-65 (602 of 685)

REBOUNDS
Game

46—Tom Hart, Middlebury vs. Trinity (Conn.), Feb.

5, 1955, and vs. Clarkson, Feb. 12, 1955

Season

799—EImore Smith, Kentucky St., 1971 (33 games)
Career

2,334—lJim Smith, Steubenville, 1955-58 (112 games)

AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
29.5—Tom Hart, Middlebury, 1956 (620 in 21)
Career
(Min. 900) 27.6—Tom Hart, Middlebury, 1953, 55-56
(1,738 in 63)
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ASSISTS
Game
25—Ali Baagar, Morris Brown vs. Albany St. (Ga.),
Jan. 26,1991; Adrian Hutt, Metro St. vs. Sacramento
St., Feb. 9,1991
Season
400—Steve Ray, Bridgeport, 1989 (32 games)
Career
1,044—Demetri Beekman, Assumption, 1990-93 (119
games)

AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
12.5—Steve Ray, Bridgeport, 1989 (400 in 32)
Career
(Min. 550) 12.1—Steve Ray, Bridgeport, 1989-90
(785 in 65)

Team Records

Blocked Shots

BLOCKED SHOTS
Game
15—Mark Hensel, Pitt.-Johnstown vs. Slippery Rock,
Jan. 22, 1994
Season
157—James Doyle, Concord, 1998 (30 games)
Career
416 —James Doyle, Concord, 1995-98 (120 games)

AVERAGE PER GAME
Season

5.3—Antonio Harvey, Pfeiffer, 1993 (155 in 29)
Career

4.00—Derek Moore, S.C.-Aiken, 1996-99 (408 in 102)

17—Antonio Walls, Alabama A&M vs. Albany St.
(Ga.), Jan. 5,1998

Season

139—IJ.R. Gamble, Queens (N.C.), 2001 (32 games)
Career

361—Oronn Brown, Clarion, 1994-97 (106 games)

AVERAGE PER GAME
Season

5.0—Wayne Copeland, Lynn, 2000 (129 in 26)
Career

4.46—Wayne Copeland, Lynn, 1999-00 (254 in 57)

Games

GAMES PLAYED
Season
37—Michael Alcock, Lee Barlow, John Bynun,
Rashawn Fulcher, Kane Oakley, Metro St., 2000;
Antonio Garcia, Dana Williams, Patrick Critchelow,
Leroy John, Chris Haskin, and Adam Mattingly, Ky.
Wesleyan, 1999
Career
133—Pat Morris, Bridgeport, 1989-92

Note: Where records involve both teams, each
team must be an NCAA Division Il member in-
stitution.

SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

POINTS
258—Troy St. vs. DeVry (Ga.) (141), Jan. 12, 1992

POINTS VS. DIVISION Il TEAM
169—-Stillman vs. Miles (123), Feb. 17, 1966

POINTS BY LOSING TEAM
146 —Mississippi Col. vs. West Ala. (160), Dec. 2,
1969

POINTS, BOTH TEAMS
306—West Ala. (160) and Mississippi Col. (146),
Dec. 2, 1969

POINTS IN A HALF
135—Troy St. vs. DeVry (Ga.), Jan. 12, 1992

FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED (Since 1938)
4—Albion (76) vs. Adrian, Dec. 12, 1938; Tennessee
St. (7) vs. Oglethorpe, Feb. 16, 1971

FEWEST POINTS, BOTH TEAMS (Since 1938)
11—Tennessee St. (7) and Oglethorpe (4), Feb. 16,1971

WIDEST MARGIN OF VICTORY
118—Mississippi Col. (168) vs. Dallas Bible (50), Dec.
9,1971

Field Goals

FIELD GOALS
102—Troy St. vs. DeVry (Ga.), Jan. 12, 1992 (190
attempts)

FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
190—Troy St. vs. DeVry (Ga.), Jan.12,1992 (102 made)

FEWEST FIELD GOALS (Since 1938)

O—Adrian vs. Albion, Dec. 12, 1938 (28 attempts)
FEWEST FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS

7—Mansfield vs. West Chester, Dec. 8, 1984 (4 made)

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
81.6%—Youngstown St. vs. Northern lowa, Jan. 26,
1980 (31 of 38)

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE, HALF
95.0%—Abilene Christian vs. Cameron,
1989 (19 of 20)

Jan. 21,

Three-Point Field Goals

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
51—Troy St. vs. DeVry (Ga.), Jan. 12, 1992 (109
attempts)

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS, BOTH TEAMS
39—Columbus St. (22) vs. Troy St. (17), Feb. 14, 1991

CONSECUTIVE THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
MADE WITHOUT A MISS
12—Southwest St. vs. Bemidji St., Jan. 22, 2000;
Catawba vs. Wingate, Feb. 28, 1998; Pace vs.
Medgar Evers, Nov. 27,1991

NUMBER OF DIFFERENT PLAYERS TO SCORE A
THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL, ONE TEAM
10—Troy St. vs. DeVry (Ga.), Jan. 12, 1992

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
109—Troy St. vs. DeVry (Ga.), Jan. 12, 1992 (51
made)

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS, BOTH
TEAMS
95—Columbus St. (52) vs. Troy St. (43), Feb. 14, 1991

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(Min. 10 made) 90.9%—Philadelphia U. vs. Spring
Garden, Nov. 24, 1987 (10 of 11); Armstrong
Atlantic vs. Columbus St., Feb. 24,1990 (10 of 11);
Norfolk St. vs. Clark Atlanta, Dec. 26, 1992 (10 of
1)

HIGHEST THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL
PERCENTAGE, BOTH TEAMS
(Min. 10 made) 83.3%—Tampa (9 of 10) vs. St. Leo (1
of 2), Jan. 21, 1987 (10 of 12)
(Min. 20 made) 75.9%—Indiana (Pa.) (11 of 15) vs.
Cheyney (11 of 14), Jan. 26, 1987 (22 of 29)

FREE THROWS
64—Wayne St. (Mich.) vs. Grand Valley St., Feb. 13,
1993 (79 attempts); Baltimore vs. Washington (Md.),
Feb. 9, 1955 (84 attempts)

FREE THROWS, BOTH TEAMS
89—Southern Ind. (50) vs. Northern St. (39), Nov. 15,
1997 (3ot); Baltimore (64) and Washington (Md.)
(25), Feb. 9,1955

FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
84—Baltimore vs. Washington (Md.), Feb. 9, 1955
(64 made)

FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS, BOTH TEAMS
142—Southern Ind. (80) vs. Northern St. (62), Nov.
15, 1997 (3 ot) (89 made)

FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
(Min. 31 made) 100%—Dowling vs. Southampton,
Feb. 6, 1985 (31 of 31)

FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE, BOTH TEAMS
(Min. 30 made) 97.0%—Hartford (17 of 17) vs.
Bentley (15 of 16), Feb. 22, 1983 (32 of 33)

Rebounds

REBOUNDS
111—cCentral Mich. vs. Alma, Dec. 7, 1963

REBOUNDS, BOTH TEAMS
141—Loyola (Md.) (75) vs. Western Md. (66), Dec. 6,
1961; Concordia (lll.) (72) vs. Concordia (Neb.)
(69), Feb. 26, 1965

REBOUND MARGIN
65—Moravian (100) vs. Drew (35), Feb. 18, 1969

Assists

ASSISTS
65—Troy St. vs. DeVry (Ga.), Jan. 12, 1992

ASSISTS, BOTH TEAMS
65—Central Okla. (34) vs. Stonehill (31), Dec. 29,1990

Personal Fouls

PERSONAL FOULS
51—Northern St. vs. Southern Ind., Nov. 15, 1997
(3 ot)

PERSONAL FOULS, BOTH TEAMS (Including
Overtimes)
91—Northern St. (51) vs. Southern Ind. (40), Nov. 15,
1997 (3 o)

PERSONAL FOULS, BOTH TEAMS (Regulation
Time)
74—Bentley (36) vs. Mass.-Boston (38), Jan. 23,
1971




70

TEAM RECORDS —SINGLE-GAME PERSONAL FOULS

PLAYERS DISQUALIFIED
7—Northem St. vs. Southern Ind., Nov. 15, 1997 (3
ot); Ilinois Col. vs. lllinois Tech, Dec. 13, 1952;
Steubenville vs. West Liberty, 1952; Washington
(Md.) vs. Baltimore, Feb. 9, 1955; Southern Colo. vs.
Air Force, Jan. 12, 1972; Edinboro vs. Calif. (Pa.) (5
of), Feb. 4, 1989

PLAYERS DISQUALIFIED, BOTH TEAMS
12—Alfred (6) and Rensselaer (6), Jan. 9, 1971

Overtimes

OVERTIME PERIODS
7—Yankton (79) vs. Black Hills (80), Feb. 18, 1956

POINTS IN ONE OVERTIME PERIOD
27—Southern Ind. vs. Central Mo. St., Jan. 5, 1985

POINTS IN ONE OVERTIME PERIOD, BOTH
TEAMS
46—North Dakota St. (25) vs. St. Cloud St. (21), Jan.
16, 1999; North Dakota St. (25) vs. South Dakota
(21), Jan. 9, 1999

POINTS IN OVERTIME PERIODS
60—Calif. (Pa.) vs. Edinboro (5 ot), Feb. 4, 1989

POINTS IN OVERTIME PERIODS,
BOTH TEAMS
114—cCalif. (Pa.) (60) vs. Edinboro (54) (5 ot), Feb. 4,
1989

WINNING MARGIN IN
OVERTIME GAME
22—pPfeiffer (72) vs. Belmont Abbey (50), Dec. 8,
1960

SEASON RECORDS

POINTS
3,566—Troy St., 1993 (32 games); Central Okla.,
1992 (32 games)
AVERAGE PER GAME
121.1—Troy St., 1992 (3,513 in 29)

AVERAGE SCORING MARGIN
31.4—Bryan, 1961 (93.8 offense, 62.4 defense)

GAMES AT LEAST 100 POINTS
25—Troy St., 1993 (32-game season)

CONSECUTIVE GAMES AT LEAST
100 POINTS
17—Norfolk St., 1970

Field Goals

FIELD GOALS
1,455—Kentucky St., 1971 (2,605 attempts)

FIELD GOALS PER GAME
46.9—Lincoln (Mo.), 1967 (1,267 in 27)

FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
2,853—Ark.-Pine Bluff, 1967 (1,306 made)

FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS PER GAME
108.2—Stillman, 1968 (2,814 in 26)

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
62.4%—Kentucky St., 1976 (1,093 of 1,753)

Three-Point Field Goals

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
444—Troy St., 1992 (1,303 attempts)

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME
15.3—Troy St., 1992 (444 in 29)

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
1,303—Troy St., 1992 (444 made)

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
PER GAME
44.9—Troy St., 1992 (1,303 in 29)

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(Min. 90 made) 53.8% —Winston-Salem, 1988 (98 of
182)
(Min. 200 made) 50.2%—Oakland City, 1992 (244
of 486)

Free Throws

FREE THROWS
896—Ouachita, 1965 (1,226 attempts)

FREE THROWS PER GAME
36.1—Baltimore, 1955 (686 in 19)

FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
1,226—O0uachita, 1965 (896 made)

FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS PER GAME
49.6—Baltimore, 1955 (943 in 19)

FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
82.5% —Gannon, 1998 (473 of 573)

Rebounds

REBOUNDS
1,667—Norfolk St., 1973 (31 games)

AVERAGE PER GAME
65.8—Bentley, 1964 (1,513 in 23)

AVERAGE REBOUND MARGIN
24.4—Mississippi Val., 1976 (63.9 offense, 39.5 defense)

Assists

ASSISTS
736—New Hamp. Col., 1993 (33 games)

AVERAGE PER GAME
25.6—Quincy, 1994 (716 in 28)

Personal Fouls

PERSONAL FOULS
947—Seattle, 1952 (37 games)

PERSONAL FOULS PER GAME
29.9—Shaw, 1987 (748 in 25)

FEWEST PERSONAL FOULS
184—Sewanee, 1962 (17 games)

FEWEST PERSONAL FOULS PER GAME
10.0—Ashland, 1969 (301 in 30)

Defense

LOWEST POINTS PER GAME ALLOWED
20.2—Alcorn St., 1941 (323 in 16)

LOWEST POINTS PER GAME ALLOWED
(Since 1948)
29.1—Miss. Industrial, 1948 (436 in 15)

LOWEST FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE ALLOWED
(Since 1978)
35.9—Virginia Union, 1994 (705 of 1,966)

Overtimes

MOST OVERTIME GAMES
8—Belmont Abbey, 1983 (won 4, lost 4)

MOST CONSECUTIVE OVERTIME GAMES
3—10 times, most recent: Pace, 1996 (won 3, lost 0)

MOST MULTIPLE-OVERTIME GAMES
5—Cal St. Dom. Hills, 1987 (four 2 ot, one 3 ot; won
2, lost 3)

General Records

GAMES IN A SEASON
39—Regis (Colo.), 1949 (36-3)

VICTORIES IN A SEASON
36—Regis (Colo.), 1949 (36-3)

VICTORIES IN A PERFECT SEASON
34—Fort Hays St., 1996

CONSECUTIVE VICTORIES
52—langston (from 1943-44 opener through fifth
game of 1945-46 season)

CONSECUTIVE 30-WIN SEASONS
4—Ky. Wesleyan, 1998 (30); 1999 (35); 2000 (31);
2001 (31)

CONSECUTIVE HOME-COURT VICTORIES
80—Philadelphia U. (from Jan. 8, 1991 to Nov.
21,1995)

CONSECUTIVE REGULAR-SEASON VICTORIES
(Postseason Tournaments Not Included)
52—Llangston (from 1943-44 opener through fifth
game of 1945-46 season)

DEFEATS IN A SEASON
27—Colorado Mines, 1992 (0-27); Bowie St., 1985 (1-
27)

CONSECUTIVE DEFEATS IN A SEASON
27—Colorado Mines, 1992 (0-27)

CONSECUTIVE DEFEATS
46—O0livet, Feb. 21, 1959, to Dec. 4, 1961; South-
west St. (Minn.), Dec. 11, 1971, to Dec. 1, 1973

CONSECUTIVE WINNING SEASONS
35—Norfolk St., 1963-97

CONSECUTIVE NON-LOSING SEASONS
35—Norfolk St., 196397

TTUNBEATEN TEAMS (Since 1938; Number Of
Victories In Parentheses)
1938 Glenville St. (28)
1941 Milwaukee St. (16)
1942 Indianapolis (16)
1942 Rochester (16)
1944 Langston (23)
1945 Langston (24)
1948 West Virginia St. (23)
1949 Tennessee St. (24)
1956 Rochester Inst. (17)
1959 Grand Canyon (20)
1961 Calvin (20)
1964 Bethany (W. Va.) (18)
1965 Central St. (Ohio) (30)
1965 Evansville (29)#
1993 Cal St. Bakersfield (33)#
1996 Fort Hays St. (34)}#

Ttat least 15 victories; #NCAA Division Il champion
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Single—Game Records THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE PER GAME
Player, Team Season G 3FG Avg.
Markus Hallgimson, Mont. St.-Billings...........ccccoevverieeennns 12000 26 160 *6.2
SCORING HIGHS Alex Williams, Sacramento St. ... 11988 30 *167 5.6
Pts.  Player, Team vs. Opponent Season Jason Garrow, Augustana (S.D. 11992 27 135 5.0
113  Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande vs. Hillsdale...............cvveeveeeeee. 1954 Eric Kline, Northern St. ... 11995 30 148 49
84  Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande vs. Alliance .. .. 1954 Ray Gutierrez, Calif. (Pa.).... 11993 29 142 49
82  Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande vs. Bluffton............c.coceevvueeeens 1954
80  Paul Crissman, Southern California Col. vs. Pacific Christian............... 1966 Steve B rown,_West Al e 2000 26 126 4.8
- . - - Antonio Harris, LeMoyne-Owen 11999 26 126 4.8
77  William English, Winston-Salem vs. Fayetteville St. ............. 1968 Kwame Morton. Clarion........... 11994 26 126 4.8
75  Travis Grant, Kentucky St. vs. Northwood .... 1970 Reece Gliko, Mont. St.-Billings . 11997 28 135 4.8
72 Nate Delong, Wis.River Falls vs. Winona St. 1948 Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Billings 1999 28 133 4.8
72 Lloyd Brown, Aquinas vs. Cleary ............c....... 1953 '
72 Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande vs. Calif. (Pa.).. ... 1953 ?ﬁgnzoiylgéé?e'\sqgﬁn?\ﬂ%vfé}lé iggg gg ﬁg Z;
72 John McElroy, Youngstom_/r? St. vs. Wayne_ St. (MiICh.) weeeeeeiiieeeeeiees 1969 Antonio Harris, LeMoyne-Owen +1998 26 119 4.6
71  Clayborn Jones, L.A. Pacific vs. L.A. Baptist Ricardo Watkins, Tuskegee ... 2000 24 110 4.6
70 Paul Wilcox, Davis & Elkins vs. Glenville St. . Eric Kline, Northern St. ....... 1994 33 148 45
70 Bo Clark, UCF vs. Fla. Memorial Robbie Waldrop, Lees-McRae . 2001 25 112 45
Damien Blair, West Chester .... 1994 28 125 45
Eric Carpenter, Cal St. San B’dino.. 1994 26 116 45
Season Records Shawn Williams, Central Okla. .. 11991 29 129 4.4
Stephen Hamrick, Eastern N.M. .... 1994 27 120 4.4
SCORING AVERAGE Steve Moyer, GanNON.........ccuuvieeiiiiiieeeiiieee e 1999 28 124 4.4
Player, Team Season G FG FT Pts. Avg. | Tnational champion; *record
Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande.......... 11954 27 444 367 1,255 *46.5
Earl Glass, Miss. Industrial.............. . 11963 19 322 171 815 42.9 | THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
Earl Monroe, Winston-Salem.. .. t1967 32 509 311 *1,329 415 (Based on qualifiers for annual championship)
John Rinka, Kenyon.. .. 11970 23 354 234 942 41.0
- y Player, Team Season G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
WI||I-e Shaw, Lane.... . 11964 18 303 121 727 404 Ray Lee. Hampton ........... 11988 24 39 60 *65.0
Travis Grant, Kentucky St. .. 11972 33 *539 226 1,304 395 Steve Hood, Winston-Salem . 1988 28 42 67 62.7
Thales McReynolds, Miles... 11965 18 294 118 706 39.2 Mark Willey, Fort Hays St. .. 11990 29 49 81 60.5
Bob Johnson, Fitchburg St. . . 1063 18 213 277 703 39.1 | Aaron Fehler, Oakland City . 1995 26 73 121 60.3
Elog_erd KU\S}S_,_Wls.-RI_ver_ Falls . Tiggi ﬂ igi igg g;(?) gg-fl% Aaron Baker, Mississippi Col. .... 11989 27 69 117 59.0
orindo Vieira, Quinnipiac... = | Walter Hurd, Johnson Smith 1989 27 49 84 583
‘tnational champion; *record Matt Hopson, Oakland City . 1996 31 84 145 579
Jon Bryant, St. Cloud St. ... 1996 27 54 94 57.4
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE Adam Harness, Oakland Ci 11997 26 39 68 57.4
(Based on qualifiers for annual championship) Scott Martin, Rollins 11991 28 114 201 56.7
p'ayer’ Team Season G FG EGA Pct. Charles Byrd, WESI_ Tgx. A&M.... 31 95 168 56.5
Todd Linder, TAMPA ........o..ovevereeeeesesrereersneens 11987 32 282 375 *75.2 | AaronBuckoski, Michigan Tech 1997 26 39 69 56.5
Maurice Stafford, North Ala. T1984 34 198 264 75.0 Jay N_olan, Bowie St. e 1987 27 70 124 56.5
Matthew Cornegay, Tuskegee 11982 29 208 278 74.8 Kris Kidwell, Oakland City ... 1996 28 44 78 56.4
Brian Moten, West Ga. ..... 11992 26 141 192 73.4 Tony Harris, Dist. Columbia.. 1987 30 79 141 56.0
Ed Phillips, Alabama A&M ... 11968 22 154 210 73.3 Ricl_(ey Barrett, Ala.-Huntsville 1987 26 63 113 55.8
Ray Strozier, Central Mo. St. ... 11980 28 142 195 72.8 | Quinn Murphy, Drury 1995 27 45 81 556
Harold Booker, Cheyney 11965 24 144 198 72.7 Erl_k Fisher, San Fran. St. ... 1991 28 80 144 55.6
Chad Scott, Calif. (Pa.)... 11994 30 178 245 72.7 Mike Doyle, Philadelphia U 1988 30 82 149 55.0
Tom Schurfranz, Bellarmine 11991 30 245 339 723 tnational champion; *record
Marv Lewis, Southampton... 11969 24 271 375 72.3
Louis Newsome, North Ala. 11988 29 192 266 72.2 FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
Ed Phillips, A_Iabama A&M .... 11971 24 159 221 719 (Based on qualifiers for annual championship)
Gregg Northington, Alabama St. ..........cccoeeeeeeee 1971 26 324 451 71.8
+national champion: d Player, Team Season G FT FTA Pct.
national champion; “recor Paul Cluxton, Northem Ky. ................. 11997 35 94 94 *100.0
Tomas Rimkus, Pace.......... 1997 25 65 68 95.6
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE C. J. Cowgill, Chaminade . 12001 22 113 119 95.0
Player, Team Season G 3FG Billy Newton, Morgan St. ... 11976 28 85 90 94.4
Alex Williams, Sacramento St. ................ 1988 30 167 | KentAndrews, McNeese St. ... T1968 24 85 90 944
Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Billings 2000 26 160 Mike Sanders, Northern Colo. ......... 11987 28 82 87 943
Eric Kline, Northern St. ... 1995 30 148 Brent Mason, St. Joseph’s (Ind.)......... 2001 31 125 133 94.0
Eric Kline, Northern St. ........cccccvvveeiienenennnns 1994 33 148 Travis Starns, Colorado Mines . 11999 26 87 93 93.5
Shawn Pughsley, Central Okla. 1998 32 139 | Jay Harrie, Mont. St.Billings ... 11994 26 86 92 935
Reece Gliko, Mont. St.Billings... 1997 28 135 | Joe Cullen, Hartwick 11969 18 96 103 932
Ray Gutierrez, Calif. (Pa.)......... 1993 27 135 Dan Shanks, Coker 1997 27 119 128 93.0
Jason Garrow, Augustana (S.D.)..... 1992 27 135 | Charles Byrd, West Tex. A&M. 11988 29 92 99 929
Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Billings 1999 28 133 | jeremy Kudera, South Dakota 2001 28 78 84 929
Shawn Williams, Central OKla. ............ 1991 29 129 | Brian Koephick, Minn. St-Mankato 1988 28 104 112 929
Robert Martin, Sacramento St. ................ 1988 30 128 Jon Hagen, Minn. St.-Mankato ...... 11963 25 76 82 92.7
Steve Brown, West Ala. ........... 2000 26 126 | payl Cluxton, Northem Ky. .. 11996 32 100 108 92.6
Antonio Harris, LeMoyne-Owen 1999 26 126 | jim Borodawka, Mass.Lowell... t1995 27 74 80 925
Tommie Spearman, Columbus 1995 29 126 Carl Gonder, Augustana (S.D.) 11982 27 86 93 925
Kwame Morton, Clarion........ 1994 26 126 | Hal McManus, Lander.......... 11992 28 110 119 92.4
Damien Blair, West Chester 1994 28 125 John Palosi, Texas Lutheran 2001 20 61 66 92.4
Steve Moyer, Gannon......... 1999 28 124 | 1oy Nesmith, Gannon 11998 27 146 158 92.4
John Boyd, LeMoyne-Owen 1992 26 123 | Teny Gill, New Orleans.......... 11974 30 97 105 92.4
Roger Powers, St. Rose....... 1997 34 121 | Emery sammons, Philadelphia U....... 11977 28 145 157 924
Jeff McBroom Seattle Pacific 1999 31 120 tnational ch S g
nation mpion; *recor
Stephen Hamrick, EASterm NoM. oo 1994 27 120 aional champion; =reco
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REBOUND AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G Reb.
Tom Hart, Middlebury ..........cccccvviniinins 11956 21 620
Tom Hart, Middlebury ..... 11955 22 649
Frank Stronczek, American Int’l. 11966 26 717
R.C. Owens, Albertson............. 11954 25 677
Maurice Stokes, St. Francis (Pa.)............ 1954 26 689
Roman Turmon, Clark Atlanta 1954 23 602
Pat Callahan, Lewis............... 1955 20 523
Hank Brown, Mass.Lowell.. 1966 19 496
Maurice Stokes, St. Francis (Pa. 1955 28 726
Tnational champion; *record

ASSISTS

Player, Team Season G
Steve Ray, Bridgeport 11989 32
Steve Ray, Bridgeport ... T1990 33
Tony Smith, Pfeiffer.... . 11992 35
Rob Paternostro, New . 1995 33
Jim Ferrer, Bentley ..........ccccueeeeen. 1989 31
Brian Gregory, Oakland.. 1989 28
Charles Jordan, Erskine ...... . 1992 34
Ernest Jenkins, N.M. Highlands. . 11995 27
Pat Chambers, Philadelphia U... 1994 30
Craig Lottie, Alabama A&M 1995 32
Adrian Hutt, Metro St. ........cccccevvriiieennn. 11991 28
Javar Cheatham, Gannon . t2001 30
Patrick Boen, Stonehill ..... . 1989 32
Ernest Jenkins, N.M. Highlands. . 11994 27
Adam Kaufman, Edinboro 1998 34
Darnell White, Calif. (Pa.)........cccoueeeeriiunnees 1994 30
Demetri Beekman, Assumption .. 1992 32
Tyrone Tate, Southem Ind. .... 1994 32
Gallagher Driscoll, St. Rose 1991 29
tnational champion; *record

ASSIST AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G Ast.
Steve Ray, Bridgeport.. 11989 32 *400
Steve Ray, Bridgeport .. 11990 33 385
Demetri Beekman, Assumption 11993 23 264
Ernest Jenkins, N.M. Highlands . 11995 27 291
Brian Gregory, Oakland..... 1989 28 300
Brent Schremp, Slippery Rock. 1995 25 259
Ernest Jenkins, N.M. Highlands 11994 27 277
Adrian Hutt, Metro St. 11991 28 285
Tony Smith, Pfeiffer... 11992 35 349
Jim Ferrer, Bentley .... 1989 31 309
Todd Chappell, Texas Wesleyan 12000 27 263
Pat Chambers, Philadelphia U...... 1994 30 290
Marcus Talbert, Colo. Christian . 1994 27 261
Paul Beaty, Miles...........ccccevvurnees 1992 26 248
Lawrence Jordan, IU/PU-Ft. Wayne . 1990 28 266
Hal Chambers, Columbus St. ...... 1993 24 227
Javar Cheatham, Gannon... 12001 30 283
Rob Paternostro, New Hamp. .. 1995 33 309
Gallagher Driscoll, St. Rose.......... 1991 29 267
David Daniels, Colo. Christian . 1993 29 264
Darnell White, Calif. (Pa.)......cccovrureieeniiiiieiiiiiiecciiies 1994 30 273
‘tnational champion; *record

BLOCKED SHOTS

Player, Team Season G
James Doyle, Concord 30
Antonio Harvey, Pfeiffer 29
John Burke, Southampton 28
Vonzell McGrew, Mo. Western St. 31
Colin Duchame, Longwood 31
Corey Johnson, Pace 30
Derek Moore, S.C.-Aiken. 30
Johnny Tyson, Central Okla. 27
Garth Joseph, St. Rose........ 34
Kino Outlaw, Mount Olive.. 28
Kino Outlaw, Mount Olive..... 27
Ben Wallace, Virginia Union 31
Mark Hensel, Pitt.-Johnstown 27
Ben Wallace, Virginia Union . 31
Elwood Vines, Bloomsburg 27
Horacio Llamas, Grand Canyon 29
Coata Malone, Alabama A&M .... 32
Eugene Haith, Philadelphia U. ................... 1993 31

Tnational champion; *record

Avg.
*29.5
29.5
27.6
27.1
26.5

26.2
26.2
26.1
25.9

Ast.
*400
385
349
309
309

300
298
291
290
287

285
283
278
277
273

273
271
270
267

Avg.
*12.5
11.7
11.5
10.8
10.7

10.4
10.3
10.2
10.0

H
0o o
NN ©

© OOOOO ©OO
P RNMRRO BTUIN

Blk.
*157
155
142
132
130

130
129
126
124
124

117
114
113
111
107

106
106
105

BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G Blk. Avg.
Antonio Harvey, Pfeiffer...........c.ccoeeninne. 11993 29 155 *5.34
James Doyle, Concord.... 11998 30 *157 5.23
John Burke, Southampton... 11996 28 142 5.07
Johnny Tyson, Central Okla. 11994 27 126 4.66
Kino Outlaw, Mount Olive 11995 28 124 4.43
Kino Outlaw, Mount Olive 1996 27 117 4.33
Corey Johnson, Pace.......... 1995 30 130 4.33
Derek Moore, S.C.-Aiken 1998 30 129 4.30
Vonzell McGrew, Mo. Western St. 1995 31 132 4.26
Jason Roseto, Edinboro 12001 23 97 4.2
Colin Ducharme, Longwood 2001 31 130 4.2
Mark Hensel, Pitt.-Johnstown.. 1994 27 113 4.19
Victorius Payne, Lane......... 1996 25 101 4.04
Elwood Vines, Bloomsburg....... 1993 27 107 3.96
Lawrence Williams, San Fran. St. ........... 1995 27 103 3.81
Derek Moore, S.C.-Aiken 1996 26 97 3.73
Ben Wallace, Virginia Union.... 1996 31 114 3.68
Horacio Llamas, Grand Canyon.. 1996 29 106 3.66
Garth Joseph, St. Rose............. 11997 34 124 3.65
Tory Black, N.J. Inst. of Tech 1998 27 97 3.59
Marcellus Stiede, Emporia St. .......c.ccovverieeineienieeiiieee 1993 27 97 3.59
‘tnational champion; *record

STEALS

Player, Team Season G Stl.
J. R. Gamble, Queens (N.C.)......... 12001 32 *139
Wayne Copeland, Lynn..... .. 12000 26 129
Wayne Copeland, Lynn.. .. 11999 31 125
Terrance Gist, S.C.-Spartanburg .. . T1998 29 122
Devlin Herring, Pitt.-Johnstown 11997 27 122
Oronn Brown, Clarion 1997 29 120
Devlin Herring, Pitt.-Johnstown.. .. 1998 29 118
David Clark, Bluefield St. ........ .. 11996 31 118
Tyrone McDaniel, LenoirRhyne. . 11993 32 116
Ken Francis, Molloy 11994 27 116
Darnell White, Calif. (Pa.)................. 1994 30 115
Eddin Santiago, Mo. Southern St. . 2001 30 114
Tracy Gross, High Point................. 1997 29 114
Robert Campbell, Armstrong Atlantic . 2001 33 113
Joe Newton, Central Okla. .............. 1993 32 110
Peron Austin, Southern Colo. ............ 1997 28 110
Marcus Stubblefield, Queens (N.C.) .. 1993 28 110
Shannon Holmes, New York Tech .. . 11995 30 110
Terrence Baxter, Pfeiffer................. 2000 31 109
Terryl Woolery, Cal Poly Pomona...... 1997 27 109
‘tnational champion; *record

STEAL AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G Stl. Avg.
Wayne Copeland, Lynn 12000 26 129 *4.96
John Morris, Bluefield St. ... 1994 23 104 4.52
Devlin Herring, Pitt.-Johnstown .. 11997 27 122 452
J.R. Gamble, Queens (N.C.) . 12001 32 *139 4.34
Ken Francis, Molloy................. 11994 27 116 4.29
Terrance Gist, S.C.-Spartanburg 11998 29 122 4.21
Oronn Brown, Clarion 1997 29 120 4.14
Devlin Herring, Pitt.-Johnstown .. 1998 29 118 4.07
Michael Dean, Cal St. Hayward.. 1998 26 105 4.04
Terryl Woolery, Cal Poly Pomona 1997 27 109 4.04
Wayne Copeland, Lynn 1999 31 125 4.03
Kevin Nichols, Bemidji St 1994 26 104 4.00
Tracy Gross, High Point 1997 29 114 3.93
Peron Austin, Southern Colo. .................. 1997 28 110 3.93
Marcus Stubblefield, Queens (N.C.) 1993 28 110 3.93
Demetri Beekman, Assumption.. 1993 23 89 3.87
Darnell White, Calif. (Pa.)..... 1994 30 115 3.83
J.R. Gamble, Queens (N.C.). 2000 28 107 3.82
David Clark, Bluefield St. ........... 11996 31 118 3.81
Eddie Santiago, Mo. Southern St. ........... 2001 30 114 3.80

‘tnational champion; *record

Career Records

POINTS

Player, Team Seasons
Travis Grant, Kentucky St. . 1969-72
Bob Hopkins, Grambling 195356
Tony Smith, Pfeiffer ........ 1989-92
Earnest Lee, Clark Atlanta . 1984-87

Pts.
*4,045
3,759
3,350
3,298
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Player, Team Seasons Pts. Player, Team Seasons G 3FG Avg.
Joe Miller, Alderson-Broaddus..............cooceeeeeeinieieeeeinniiiieeeennns 195457 3,294 Alex Williams, Sacramento St. .........ccccceeeerriinees 1987-88 58 247 4.26
Tommie Spearman, Columbus St. .. 199495 56 233 4.16
Henry Logan, Western Caro. ......... 196568 3,290 > ! L
John Rinka, Kenyon ............ 196770 3.251 Reece Gliko, Mont. St.-Billings.. . 199697 56 231 4.13
Dick Barnett, Tennessee St. 195659 3,209 Steve Moyer, Gannon . 199699 112 *442 3.95
Willie Scott, Alabama St. ........ 196669 3,155 Kwame Morton, Clarion .... . 199194 105 411 3.91
Johnnie Allen, Bethune-Cookman 196669 3,058 Zoderick Green, Central Okla. . 199395 57 212 3.72
. . Shawn Williams, Central Okla. .. 198991 57 212 3.72
Bennie Swain, Texas Southern 195558 3,008 h . " >~
Lambert Shell, Bridgeport ............ 198992 3,001 Mike Sinclair, BOwie St. ........ccccovevrmrrrrvrirereneenns ... 198789 82 299 3.65
Carl Hartman, Alderson-Broaddus 195255 2,959 Nate Allen, Western St. .........cooeeeeeeeieccnnnnnnnns .... 199697 57 205 3.60
Earl Monroe, Winston-Salem 1964-67 2,935 Robert Martin, Sacramento St. . . 198789 85 294 3.46
*record Tony Smith, Pfeiffer............ . 198992 126 431 3.42
Mic_hael Shue, Lock Haven .. 199497 92 308 3.35
SCORING AVERAGE Chris BI’OWI’"I, Tuskegee ...... . 199396 104 339 3.26
o : Travis Tuttle, North Dakota ... 199497 108 350 3.24
(Minimum 1,400 points) Mike Kuhens, Queens (N.Y.). 199598 104 334 3.21
Player, Team Seasons G FG 3FG FT  Pts. Avg. Gary Paul, Indianapolis . . 198790 111 354 3.19
Travis Grant, Kentucky St. .......... 196972 121 *1,760 — 525 *4,045 *33.4 Gary Duda, Merrimack... . 198992 122 389 3.19
John Rinka, Kenyon........... ... 1967-70 99 1,261 — 729 3,251 32.8 Stephen Hamrick, Eastern N.M. 199396 107 339 3.17
Florindo Vieira, Quinnipiac ... 195457 69 761 — 741 2,263 32.8 . g
Willie Shaw, Lane .......... " 106164 76 060 — 459 2.379 313 Rod Harris, Southampton ............cooveveieiiniiiieneiniieeeen. 198789 78 241 3.09
Mike Davis, Virginia Union ......... 196669 89 1,014 — 730 2,758 31.0 *record
Henry Logan, Western Caro. ..... 196568 107 1,263 — 764 3,290 30.7
Willie Scott, Alabama St. .......... 196669 103 1,277 — 601 3.155 30.6 | |HREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
Carlos Knox, IUPUI............... ... 199598 85 832 208 684 2,556 30.1 (Minimum 200 three-point field goals made)
George Gilmore, Chaminade...... 1991.92 51 485 174 387 1,531 30.0
! ! Player, Team Seasons G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
Brett Beeson, Moorhead St. ........ 199596 54 551 92 421 1,615 299 Scott Martin, Rollins 198891 104 236 460 *51.3
Bob Hopkins, Grambling ............ 195356 126 1,403 — 953 3,759 29.8 Todd Woelfle, Oakland City ... 199598 103 210 412 51.0
Rod Butler, Westem New Eng. ... 196870 59 697 — 331 1,725 29.2 Matt Markle, Shippensburg .. . 198992 101 202 408 495
Gregg Northington, Alabama St.  1970-72 75 894 — 403 2,191 29.2 Paul Cluxton, Northem Ky. .. 199497 122 303 619 48.9
Isaiah Wilson, Baltimore ............. 196971 67 731 — 471 1,933 28.9 Lance Gelnett, Millersville 198992 109 266 547 48.6
*record Antonio Harris, LeMoyne-Owen ... 199899 52 245 510 48.0
Mark Willey, Fort Hays St. .. ... 198992 117 224 478 46.9
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE Todd Bowden, Randolph-Macon.. ... 1987-89 84 229 491 46.6
Lo . Gary Paul, Indianapolis ........... . 198790 111 354 768 46.1
(Minimum 400 field goals made) Matt Ripaldi, New Hamp. Col. ... 109396 123 277 604 45.9
Player, Team Seasons G FG FGA Pct e .
Todd Linder, Tampa.......................... 108487 122 909 1,284 *70.8 | Aex Wiliams, Sacramento S. . 198788 58 247 541 457
Jason Bullock, Indiana (Pa.)... ... 199396 119 287 637 451
Tom Schurfranz, Bellarmine ... 198788,9192 112 742 1,057 70.2 Boyd Printy, Truman.......... 1199092 77 201 447 45.0
Chad Scott, Calif. (Pa.)....... : 199194 115 465 664 70.0 | |jnce (yitiens, Northern St. . 199496 95 275 614 44.8
Ed Phillips, Alabama A&M.......... 196871 95 610 885 68.9 Buck Williams, North Al ..o 108789 84 238 535 445
Ulysses Hackett, S.C.-Spartanburg...... 199092 90 824 1,213 679 . g ’
Larry TUCKEr, LEWIS -v....reeveeerrereee. 198183 84 677 999 67.8 recor
Otis Evans, Wayne St. (Mich.).. 198992 106 472 697 67.7
Matthew Cornegay, Tuskegee............ 197982 105 524 783 66.9 FR_EE'TH ROW PERCENTAGE
Ray Strozier, Central Mo. St. ............ 197881 110 563 843 66.8 (Minimum 250 free throws made)
Dennis Edwards, Fort Hays St. . 199495 59 666 998 66.7 Player, Team Seasons G FT FTA  Pct.
James Morris, Central Okla. .... 199093 76 532 798 66.7 Paul Cluxton, Northem Ky. .. .. 199497 122 272 291 *93.5
Lance Berwald, North Dakota St. ...... 1983-84 58 475 717 66.2 Kent Andrews, McNeese St. ... .. 196769 67 252 275 91.6
Harold Booker, Cheyney................... 196567, 69 108 662 1,002 66.1 Jon Hagen, Minn. St-Mankato .. 196365 73 252 280 90.0
*record Dave Reynolds, Davis & Elkins . .. 198689 107 383 429 89.3
Michael Shue, Lock Haven .. 199497 92 354 400 88.5
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE Tony Budzik, Mansfield .. 198992 107 367 416 88.2
Terry Gill, New Orleans .. 197274 79 261 296 88.2
Player, Team Seasons G B3FG | Bryan Vacca, Randolph-Macon .. 198083 94 262 298 87.9
Steve Moyer, Gannon ... .. 199699 112 *442 | gteye Nisenson, Hofstra .. 196365 83 602 685 87.9
Lony Sm"\;h, ffe'ffgl--- . igg?-gi igg ﬁi Jeff Gore, St. Rose ...... .. 199193 91 333 379 87.9
wame AJorton, L. arion. : ° Jack Sparks, Bentley. . 197680 99 253 288 87.8
Gary Duda, Merrimack .. . 198992 122 389
Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Billings .. 199800 82 371 Dan Shanks, Coker..... - 199497 102 467 533 87.6
’ : Troy Nesmith, Gannon... .. 199798 54 274 313 875
Columbus Parker, Johnson Smith ... 199093 115 354 | wayne Profitt, Lynchburg... . 196567 57 482 551 87.5
?ary F’Taull, In’(\illang%olf --------- . 1982-99 ill 354 | Clyde Briley, McNeese St. ............... 196265 101 561 642 87.4
ravis Tuttle, North Dakota - 199497 108 350 | 1 con Sempsrott, South Dakota St. ... 199497 110 462 529 87.3
Mike Ziegler, Colorado Mines .. . 198790 118 344 .
Chris Brown, Tuskegee .......... . 199396 104 339 | FoyBallance, Amstrong Atlantic. - 197881 108 351 402 87.3
T Jehu Brabham, Mississippi Col. ..... 196971 72 452 518 87.3
Stephen Hamrick, Eastern N.M. . 199396 107 339 | pete Chambers, West Chester.............cccocvvevnnen. 196668 67 267 306 87.3
Mike Kuhens, Queens (N.Y.) . 199598 104 334 - d
Jesse Ogden, Edinboro... . 199598 110 334 recor
Brent Kincaid, Calif. (Pa.) . 199396 115 325
Damien Blair, West Chester ... . 199295 109 317 | REBOUND AVERAGE
Matt Van Leeuwen, Merrimack .. 199801 112 312 | (Minimum 900 rebounds)
Cliff DuBois, Barry................. . 199699 112 311 Player, Team Seasons G Reb. Avg.
Brad Joens, Wayne St. (Neb.) . 199801 117 310 | Tom Hart, Middlebury...........ccceueveveveeeeiceeeeeeee. 1953, 5556 63 1,738 *27.6
Michael Shue, Lock Haven. - 199497 92 308 | Maurice Stokes, St. Franc .. 195355 72 1,812 252
Jon Cronin, Stonehill....... . 198992 117 308 | Frank Stronczek, American Int'l 196567 62 1,549 25.0
Wil Pierce, Western St. . 199396 114 307 Bill Thieben, Hofstra.............. 195456 76 1,837 24.2
ROQEr POWETS, St. ROSE .......vecveveceereecerereernenn. . 199497 123 305 | Hank Brown, Mass.-Lowell .... 196567 49 1,129 23.0
#active player; *record Elmore Smith, Kentucky St. ......... 1969-71 85 1,917 22.6
Charles Wrinn, Trinity (Conn.).. 195153 53 1,176 22.2
_ Roman Turmon, Clark Atlanta 195254 60 1,312 21.9
THREE POINT FIELD. GC.)ALS MADE PER GAME Tony Missere, Pratt..... 196668 62 1,348 21.7
(Minimum 200 three-point field goals made) Ron Horton, Delaware 196668 64 1,384 21.6
Player, Team Seasons G 3FG Avg. *record
Antonio Harris, LeMoyne-Owen. .. 199899 52 245 *4.71
Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. St.-Bi .... 199800 82 371 452
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ASSISTS

Player, Team Seasons G Ast.
Demetri Beekman, Assumption 199093 119 *1,044
Adam Kaufman, Edinboro........ . 199801 116 936
Rob Paternostro, New Hamp. Col. . 199295 129 919
Gallagher Driscoll, St. Rose...... . 198992 121 878
Tony Smith, Pfeiffer 198992 126 828
Jamie Stevens, Mont. St.-Billings 199699 110 805
Steve Ray, Bridgeport ........... . 198990 65 785
Dan Ward, St. Cloud St. ... . 199295 100 774
Jordan Canfield, Washburn .. . 199497 126 756
Charles Jordan, Erskine......... . 198992 119 727
Donald Johnson, Franklin Pierce .1998-01 114 722
Patrick Chambers, Philadelphia U. . 199194 123 709
Lamont Jones, Bridgeport ...... . 199295 119 708
Ermnest Jenkins, N.M. Highland . 199295 84 699
Antoine Campbell, Ashland...... . 199598 113 697
Pat Madden, Jacksonville St. . 198991 88 688
Nate Tibbetts, South Dakota.. . 199801 112 678
Candice Pickens, Calif. (Pa.) .... . 199396 121 675
Mark Benson, Tex. A&M-Kingsville . 198991 86 674
Craig Lottie, Alabama A&M 199295 93 673
*record

ASSIST AVERAGE

(Minimum 550 assists)

Player, Team Seasons G Ast. Avg
Steve Ray, Bridgeport 198990 65 785 *12.1
Demetri Beekman, Assumption.. .... 199093 119*1,044 8.8
Ernest Jenkins, N.M. Highlands ... 199295 84 699 83
Adam Kaufman, Edinboro........ . 199801 116 936 8.1
Mark Benson, Tex. A&M-Kingsville 198991 86 674 7.8
Pat Madden, Jacksonville St. ...... 198991 88 688 7.8
Dan Ward, St. Cloud St. ..... .... 199295 100 774 7.7
Jamie Stevens, Mont. St.-Billings ... 199699 110 805 7.3
Gallagher Driscoll, St. Rose... ... 198992 121 878 7.3
Craig Lottie, Alabama A&M.. ... 199295 93 673 7.2
Rob Paternostro, New Hamp. Col. ... 199295 129 919 7.1
Tony Smith, Pfeiffer............ccc.ee. .... 198992 126 828 6.6
Donald Johnson, Franklin Pierce .... 199801 114 722 6.3
Mike Buscetto, Quinnipiac .... ... 199093 99 624 6.3
Patrick Herron, Winston-Salem . .. 199295 97 604 6.2
Antoine Campbell, Ashland .. .... 199598 113 697 6.2
Charles Jordan, Erskine...... . 198992 119 727 6.1
Nate Tibbetts, South Dakota 199801 112 678 6.1
*record

BLOCKED SHOTS

Player, Team Seasons G Blk.
James Doyle, Concord 199598 120 *416
Derek Moore, S.C.-Aiken 199699 102 408
Kino Outlaw, Mount Olive.. 199496 81 305
Garth Joseph, St. Rose 199597 89 300

Marlon Dawson of
Central Oklahoma led
Division Il in scoring
last season.

Photo by Central Oklahoma sports information

Player, Team Seasons
Kerwin Thompson, Eckerd 1993-96
Eugene Haith, Philadelphia U. 199395

1996-99
1997-00
1994-96
1995-97

1997-00
1995-96

John Tomsich, Le Moyne............
Chandar Bingham, Virginia Union
Coata Malone, Alabama A&M ....
Alonzo Goldston, Fort Hays St. .

Damon Reed, St. Rose.....
Ben Wallace, Virginia Uni

Antwain Smith, St. Paul’s. 1996-99
Eric Watson, Calif. (Pa.)............ 1996-99
Vonzell McGrew, Mo. Western St. 199395
Corey Johnson, Pace 1993-95

1995-96
1993-96
1994-97

John Burke, Southampton
Adrian Machado, Stonehill..
Steve Schutz, Fort Lewis
Allen Wilson, Francis Marion/S.C.-Aiken

*record

BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE
(Minimum 175 blocked shots)

116

86
114
106

96

1995,97.99110

Player, Team Seasons G Blk.
Derek Moore, S.C.-Aiken.... 199699 102 408
John Burke, Southampton. 199596 54 205
Kino Outlaw, Mount Olive.. 199496 81 305
Vonzell McGrew, Mo. Western St. . 199395 57 211
Tihomir Juric, Wis.-Parkside 199394 53 193
Ben Wallace, Virginia Union .. 199596 62 225
Corey Johnson, Pace....... 199395 58 210
James Doyle, Concord . 199598 120 *416
Mark Hensel, Pitt.-Johnstowi 199394 53 180
Garth Joseph, St. Rose ........... 199597 89 300
Eugene Haith, Philadelphia U. 199395 86 267
Coata Malone, Alabama A&M.. 199496 90 243
Alonzo Goldston, Fort Hays St. ... 199597 96 240
Chandar Bingham, Virginia Union 199700 106 261
Kerwin Thompson, Eckerd 199396 116 284
Merriel Jenkins, Hawaii-Hilo.... 199799 77 188
John Tomsich, Le Moyne......... 199699 114 264
Lawrence Williams, San Fran. St. 199395 79 176
*record

STEALS

Player, Team Seasons G
OronnBrown,Clarion 199497 106
Robert Campbell, Armstrong Atlantic 1998-01 118
Devlin Herring, Pitt.-Johnstown....... 199598 106
Rolondo Hall, Davis & Elkins...... 199801 106
Eddin Santiago, Mo. Southern St. 1999-01 89
Terrence Baxter, Pfeiffer............. 1998-01 108
David Clark, Bluefield St. 199496 83
Terrance Gist, S.C.-Spartanburg. 1994-97 112
Omar Kasi, Molloy ................ 1997-00 109
DeMarcos Anzures, Metro St.. 1997-00 125
Mike Hancock, Neb.-Kearney.... 199598 121
Patrick Herron, Winston-Salem 199395 78
Ken Francis, Molloy ............... 199395 81
Brandon Hughes, Newberry 199700 88
Lamont Jones, Bridgeport 199395 84
Deartrus Goodmon, Alabama A&M 199396 126
Wayne Copeland, Lynn............... 1999-00 57
J.R. Gamble, Queens (N.C.)... 200001 60
Donald Johnson, Franklin Pierce. 199801 114
Keith Linson, Central Mo. St. .... 199497 116
# active player; *record

STEAL AVERAGE

(Minimum 150 steals)

Player, Team Seasons G  Stl.
Wayne Copeland, Lynn 1999-00 57 254
J.R. Gamble, Queens (N.C.) .. . 200001 60 246
John Morris, Bluefield St. ... . 199495 50 185
Oronn Brown, Clarion........ . 199497 106 *361
Patrick Herron, Winston-Salel . 199395 78 263
David Clark, Bluefield St. ...... . 199496 83 278
Peron Austin, Southern Colo. ..... 199798 58 190
Darnell White, Calif. (Pa.)......... 199394 59 192
Rudy Berry, Cal St. Stanislaus . 199394 51 164
Ken Francis, Molloy.................. . 199395 81 260
Bob Cunningham, New York Tech . 199596 55 175
Devlin Herring, Pitt.-Johnstown.... . 199598 106 333
Craig Fergeson, Columbus St. . 199596 61 191
Bryan Heaps, Abilene Christian.. . 199394 56 171
Lamont Jones, Bridgeport 199395 84 256

Blk.
284

267
264
261
243
240

236
225
222
214
211

210
205
196
195
194

Avg.
4.00
3.80
3.77
3.70
3.64

3.63
3.62
3.47
3.40
3.37

3.10
2.70
2.50
2.46
2.45

2.44
2.32
2.23

Stl.
361
357
333
314
286

281
278
276
272
271

271
263
260
259
256

255
254
246
243
241

Avg.
4.46
4.10
3.70
3.41
3.37

3.35
3.28
3.25
3.21
3.21

3.18
3.14
3.13
3.05
3.05
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Player, Team Seasons G  Stl. Avg. Player, Team Seasons G Stl. Avg.
Kelly Mann, Concord .. ... 199798 62 185 2.98 Tullius Pate, Coker . 199495 55 158 2.87
Javar Cheatham, Gannon.. ... 200001 58 172 297 Aaron Johnson, C.W. Post. 199394 56 160 2.86
Rolondo Hall, Davis & Elkins.. ... 199801 106 314 2.96 Steve St. Martin, Assumption ..199598 72 205 2.85
Brandon Hughes, Newberry .. . 1997.00 88 259 2.94 -

Malcolm Turner, Sonoma St. ... 199596 52 152 2.92 record

Annual Individual Champions

- Season Player, Team
Scoring Average 1955  Jim O'Hara, UC Santa Barb. ............c......

1956 Logan Gipe, Ky. Wesleyan ....

Season Player, Team FG  FT Pts. Avg. 1957 John Wilfred, Winston-Salem..

1948 Nate Delong, Wis.-River Falls.................. 206 206 618 28.1 1958 Bennie Swain, Texas Southern ...
1949  George King, Charleston (W.Va.). 289 179 757 29.1

1950 George King, Charleston (W.Va. 354 259 967 31.2

e BB EE Pyt 5 i e

’ ) 1962 Tom Morris, St. Paul’s ............ 108 168 64.3

1953  Roger Kuss, Wis.River Falls..................... 291 235 817 38.9 1963 Howard Trice, Howard Payne 168 237 70.9
1954  Clarence “Bevo” Francis, Rio Grande ...... 444 367 1,255 *46.5 119 174 68.4
1955 B!II W_arden, North Central ....... . 162 127 451 34.7 144 198 72'7
1956 Bill Reigel, McNeese St ... o> 570 1220 339 | 1966 Harold Booker, Cheyney ... 170 240 70.8

! . . 1967 John Dickson, Arkansas St. ....... 214 308 69.5

1958 John Lee Butcher, _Pikeville_ 330 210 870 32.2 1968 Edward Phillips, Alabama A&M ... 154 210 73.3
iggg E?)l#]l ggr"l,(éﬂix‘sai\{;]zg‘] I(E:"gr?; St Sgg igg Zigi gig 1969 Maryin Lewis, Southampton....... 271 375 72.3
! T ) 1970 Travis Grant, Kentucky St. .......c.cccevvveenee 482 688 70.1

1 \sbion Zell Byan ... : jha 114 452 330 | 1971 Edward Philips, Alabama AZM 24 159 221 719
' . 1972 Don Manley, Otterbein ............. . 146 207 70.5

1963  Earl Glass, Miss. Industrial 322 171 815 429 1973 Glynn Berry, Southampton 191 302 63.2

1964  Willie Shaw, Lare .............. 303 121 727 404 | 1974 Kiby Thurston, Western Caro. ............ 242 367 65.9

1965 Thales McReynolds, Miles ............ 294 118 706 39.2 :
- ! 1975 Gerald Cunningham, Kentucky St. 280 411 68.1
1966  Paul Crissman, Southern Cal College 373 90 836 36.3 1976 Thomas Blue, Elizabeth City St. .... 270 388 69.6

1967 Earl Monroe, Winston-Salem ........ 509 311 *1,329 415 1977 Kelin Hicks, New York Tech.. 161 232 694

1968  Mike Davis, Virginia Union 351 206 908 36.3 1978 Ron Ripley, Wis.-Green Bay 162 239 67.8
1969  lohn Rinka, Kenyon 340 202 882 339 | 1979  Cg Bailey, Tuskegee ......... 210 307 68.4
1970 John Rinka, Kenyon ...... 354 234 942 41.0 f

1980 Ray Strozier, Central Mo. St. ..........cc.ec.... 142 195 72.8
1971 Bo L_amar, La.-Lafayette ... . 424 196 1,044 36.0 1981 Matthew Cornegay, Tuskegee 177 247 71.7
1972  Travis Grant, Kentucky St. . 33 *539 226 1,304 395 ! 29 208 278 74.8

; 1982 Matthew Cornegay, Tuskegee ...
1973  Claude White, Elmhurst 248 101 597 33.2 | 1983 Rudy Burton, Elizabeth City St. ........... 142 201 70.6
1974  Aaron James, Grambling . 198 264 75.0

366 137 869 32.2 .
1975  Ron Barrow, Southem U. . 1984 Maurice Stafford, North Ala. ................

206 115 707 307 ;
1985 Todd Linder, Tampa...... .31 219 306 71.6
1976  Ron Barrow, Southem U. . 318 136 772 286 | G955 Todd Linder, Tampa... .28 204 291 701

1977  Ed Murphy, Merrimack ....... . 369 158 896 32.0 1087 Todd Linder, Tampa... "32 282 375 *750

1978  Harold Robertson, Lincoln (Mo.). . 28 408 149 965 34.5 1988 Louis Newsome, North Ala. .. 192 266 72.2
1979  Bo Clark, UCF 315 97 727 316

FG FGA Pct.
140 214 654

.22 134 224 598
.30 229 381 60.1
. 35 363 587 61.8

1959 Dick O’Meara, Babson.......... . 144 225 64.0
1960 Edwin Cox, Howard Payne 126 194 64.9

1964 Robert Springer, Howard Payne
1965 Harold Booker, Cheyney...........

y 1989 Tom Schurfranz, Bellarmine........ 164 240 68.2
igg(l) glrIeF%r:neJIgék(S:;ﬁ trSatI ';‘A;ljl’?. ) 32; igg ??3 ggg 1990 Ulysses Hackett, S.C.-Spartanburg 301 426 70.7
9oy 3t : 1991  Tom Schurfranz, Bellarmine 245 339 72.3

1982  John Ebeling, Fla. Southern 286 284 856 26.8 1992 Brian Moten. West Ga. .....

1983  Danny Dixon, Alabama A&M 379 152 910 33.7 | 1993 Chad Scott, Calif. (Pa.) ....veeeeeererererenen.

1984  Earl Jones, Dist. Columbia...... . 215 200 630 28.6 .

1985  Earnest lee, Clark Atanta ... 380 230 990 341 | 1994  Chad Scot, Calif. (Pa)....

1086  Earnest Lee, Clark Atlanta 314 191 819 203 | 1995  John Pruett, SIUEdwardsvile...
’ : 1996 Kyle Kirby, IU/PU-Ft. Wayne ..

Season Player, Team G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg. 1997 Andy Robertson, Fla. Southern
1987  Earnest Lee, Clark Atlanta . 35 174 861 29.7 1998 Anthony Russell, West Fla. ...
1988  Daryl Cambrelen, Southampton 32 170 686 27.4 1999 DaV H Kutzt St
1989  Steve delaveaga, Cal Lutheran.... 28 278 79 151 786 281 | 2000  Shaun Bass Drury oo
1990 A.. English, Virginia Union . 65 270 1,001 334 2001 Charles Wérd St Augustlnes
1991  Gary Mattison, St. Augustine’s......... 26 277 53 159 766 29.5 T

141 192 734
173 245 70.6

178 245 727
138 193 715
133 195 68.2
183 269 68.0
191 284 67.3

140 205 68.3
156 237 65.8
159 243 65.4

*
1992  George Gilmore, Chaminade......... 28 280 82 238 880 314 | recod
1993  Darrin Robinson, Sacred Heatrt........ 75 130 831 32.0
1994  Kwame Mortin, Clarion.................. 26 264 126 191 845 325
1995  Carlos Knox, IUPUI ...........ceeveeenee 29 284 39 218 825 28.4

1996 Brett Beeson, Moorhead St. ... . 27 305 58 232 900 333

. 27 295 11 125 726 26.9 Season Player, Team G 3FG Avg.

1997  Dan Sancomb, Wheeling Jesuit......

1998  Carlos Knox, IUPUI ...........cceueees .. 26 238 96 209 781 30.0 1987 Bill Harris, Northem Mich. ....... 27 117 4.3
1999  Eddie Robinson, Central Okla. .26 305 24 95 729 28.0 1988 Alex Williams, Sacramento St. 30 *167 5.6
2000 David Evans, BYU-Hawaii....... .. 28 300 48 134 782 27.9 1989 Robert Martin, Sacramento St. 28 118 4.2
2001  Marlon Dawson, Central Okla. ...... 26 206 101 155 668 25.7 1990 Gary Paul, Indianapolis.......... 28 110 3.9

1991 Shawn Williams, Central Okla.

1992 Jason Garrow, Augustana (S.D.)
1993 Ray Gutierrez, Calif. (Pa.)............

- 1994 Kwame Morton, Clarion
Field-Goal Percentage 1995 Eric Kline, Northern St. ...
1996

29 129 4.4

27 135 5.0
29 142 49
26 126 4.8

*record

148 49
Daren Alix, Merrimack 114 4.1

Season Player, Team G FG FGA Pct. 1997 Reece Gliko, Mont. St.-Billin
; . ) . St gs 135 4.8
1949 Vern Mikkelson, I_—|am_||ne .................. 30 203 377 538 1998 Antonio Harris, LeMoyne-Owen. 26 119 46
1950 Nate Delong, Wis.River Falls. .29 287 492 58.3 1999 Antonio Harris, LeMoyne-Owen. 26 126 4.8

1951  lohnny O'Brien, Seattle ............. .33 248 434 571 |, Markts Hallon e e i o oo e
1952  Forrest Hamilton, Southwest Mo, St 147 246 598 | 2000  Markus Hallgrimson, Mont. SLBIlinGs................... 26 160 *6.2

1953 Bob Buis, Carleton 149 246 60.6 . d
1954  Paul Lauritzen, Augustana (1) coo..ooovveeeerrrrreeeeeeens 19 158 251 629 | o
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Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage Rebound Average

Season Player, Team G 3FG 3FGA  Pct. Season Player, Team G Reb. Avg.

1987 Charles Byrd, West Tex. A&M .... 31 95 168 56.5 1951 Walter Lenz, Frank. & Marsh. ... 338 199
1988 Ray Lee, Hampton 24 39 60 *65.0 1952 Charley Wrinn, Trinity (Conn.) 486 25.6
1989 Aaron Baker, Mississippi Col. . 27 69 117 59.0 | 1953 Ellerbe Neal, Wofford 609 26.5
1990 Mark Willey, Fort Hays St. .. .29 49 81 605 | 1954 R.C. Owens, Albertson .... 677 27.1
1991 Scott Martin, Rollins 28 114 201 56.7 | 1955 Tom Hart, Middlebury .. 649 295
1992 Jeff Duvall, Oakland City 30 49 91 538 | 1956 Tom Hart, Middlebury .. 620 *29.5
1993 Greg Wilkinson, Oakland City. .. 32 82 152 539 | 1957 Jim Smith, Steubenville .. 651 25.0
1994 Todd Jones, Southern Ind. ... .29 56 105 53.3 | 1958 Marv Becker, Widener . 450  25.0
1995  Aaron Fehler, Oakland City. .. 26 73 121 603 | 1959  lim Davis, King's (Pa.)........ 384 226
1996 Matt Hopson, Oakland City. .31 84 145 579 1960 Jackie Jackson, Virginia Union.... 424 t.241
1997  Adam Hamess, Oakland City .. .26 39 68 57.4 | 1961 Jackie Jackson, Virginia Union... 641 247
1998  Todd Woelfe, Oakland City. .27 87 162 537 iggg Jéfgrfhggségug?a,\;’;ta}s - ggg gi-;"
1999  John Cabanilla, Oakland City . .29 46 85 541 | 1203 Cemy Govan St May (Kan.).. aas 24
2000 Jasen Gast, Incarnate Word.... .26 39 72 54.2 1965 Dean San di’fer %akeland """ 502 25'7
2001 Bobby Hoegh, Southwest Baptist .... 72 147 49.0 T :
*record 1966 Frank Stronczek, American Int’l .. 717 27.6
1967 Frank Stronczek, American Int'l .. 602 24.1
1968 Ron Horton, Delaware St. ...... 543 23.6
1969 Wilbert Jones, Albany St. (Ga.) 670 239

Free-Throw percentage 1970 Russell Jackson, Southem U. 544 247
1971 Tony Wi_IIiams, St. Francis (Me.) .....eeeevrveeeeeniieeenenn. 24 599 250
Season Player, Team G FT FIA Pct. 1972 No rankings
1948  Frank Cochran, Delta St. ............. 22 36 43 837 ig;ﬁ g?&igﬁﬂggn orairie View
1949 Jim Walsh, Spring Hill ......... 25 62 75 82.7 2 ’
1950  Dean Ehlers, Central Methodist 33 186 213 87.3 | 1975  MajorJones, Abany St (Ga)
1951 Jim Hoverder, Central Mo. St. .. 23 75 85 88.2 1976 Major Jones, Albany St. (Ga.).
1952 Jim Fenton, Akron................ .. 24 104 121 86.0 1977 Andre Means, Sacred Heart

519 226
. 27 608 225

.. 24 475 1938
. 32 516 161

1953  Dick Parfitt, Central Mich. 22 93 105 s8se | 1978  Scott Mountz, Cali. (Pa.). 431 180
; i 1979 Keith Smith, Shaw ........ 329 165
1954 Bill Parrott, David Lipscomb .. 24 174 198 87.9 1980 Ricky Mahom, Hampton 250 158
1955 Pete Kovacs, Monmouth (lll.). 20 175 199 87.9 > :
1956 Fred May, LOras.................. 22 127 146 87.0 1981 Earl Jones, Dist. Columbia... 333 13.3
1957 Jim Sutton, South Dakota St. ......... 22 127 138 920 | 1982 Donnie Carter, Tuskegee.. 372 128

1983 David Binion, N.C. Central. ) 25 400 16.0
22 103 113 91.2 1984 Jerome Kersey, Longwood... .. 27 383 142
3(7) gg gg g(l)-g 1985 Charles Oakley, Virginia Union.. .. 31 535 173
22 105 115 913 1986 Raheem Muhammad, Wayne St. (Mich.)................... 31 428 138

1958 Arnold Smith, Allen
1959 Bill Reece, Lenoir-Rhyne
1960 Ron Slaymaker, Emporia St. .........
1961 Harvey Rosen, Wilkkes................

1987 Andre Porter, Southampton .... 309 134
1962 Wayne Mahor]e, Stephen F. Austin ... 26 76 84 90.5 1088 Anthony Ikeobi, Clark Atlanta.. 380 141
1963 Jon Hagen, Minn. St-Mankato 76 82 927 | 1989 Toby Barber, Winston-Salem ... 327 13.6
1964 Steve Nisenson, Hofstra 230 252 913 | 1990 Leroy Gasque, Morris Brown... 375 156
1965 Jon Hagen, M_lnn. St.-Mankato 103 112 92.0 1991 Sheldon Owens, Shaw 325 12.0
1966 Jack Cryan, Rider 182 198 91.9 1992 David Allen. W st. (Neb 362 129
1967  Kent Andrews, McNeese St. 101 110 918 avid Allen, Wayne St. (Neb.) :
' 1993 James Hector, American Int’l ... 389 139
1968 Kent Andrews, McNeese St. . 85 90 94.4 1994 Pat Armour, Jacksonville St. 363 145
1969 Joe Cullen, Hartwick.......... . 96 103 93.2 1995 Lorenzo Poole, Albany St. (Ga.) . 417 16.0
1970 John Rinka, Kenyon.... 234 263  89.0 | 1996  J. . Sims, West Ga. ................ 374 134
1971 Ed Roeth, Defiance..... 138 152 90.8 | 1997  Kebu Stewart, Cal St. Bakersfield... 442 134
1972 Jeff Kuntz, St. Norbert.... 142 155 91.6 1998 Anton!o Garc!a, Ky. Wesleyan... 457 13.8
1973 Bob Kronisch, Brookiyn.. 93 105 88.6 | 1999  Antonio Garcia, Ky. Wesleyan... 540 14.6
1974 Terry Gill, New Orleans. 97 105 92.4 2000 Howard Jackson, Lincoln Memorial 321 134

1975 Clarence Rand, Alabama St.
1976 Billy Newton, Morgan St. .......
1977 Emery Sammons, Philadelphia U. ..

1978 Dana Skinner, Merrimack
1979 Jack Sparks, Bentley
1980 Grey Giovanine, Central Mo. St. ..
1981 Ted Smith, SIU-Edwardsville
1982 Carl Gonder, Augustana (S.D.)......

1983 Joe Sclafani, New Haven

91 101 90.1 2001 Colin Duchacme, LoNgwood ............cccocveveuerevrnnnen. 31 490 158

13‘2 12? ggi *record; TChampionship determined by highest individual recoveries out of total by both
) teams in all games.

142 154 92.2

76 84 90.5

75 83 904 H
el Assist Average

86 93 925
Season Player, Team G Ast. Avg.

86 98 87.8 | 1989 Steve Ray, Bridgeport *400 *12.5
1984 Darrell Johnston, New Hamp. Col. 74 81 91.4 1990 Steve Ray, Bridgeport... 385 11.7
1985 Tom McDonald, South Dakota St. . 88 97 90.7 1991 Adrian Hutt, Metro St. ... 285 10.2
1986 Todd Mezzulo, Alas. Fairbanks 114 125 91.2 1992 Tony Smith, Pfeiffer 349 10.0

1987 Mike Sanders, Northern Colo. .........

1988 Charles Byrd, West Tex. A&M
1989 Mike Boschee, North Dakota ....

28 82 87 943 1993 Demetri Beekman, Assumption.

29 92 99 9238 1994 Ernest Jenkins, N.M. Highlands ..
71 77 92.2 1995 Ernest Jenkins, N.M. Highlands ..

23 264 115

27 277 103
27 291 10.8

1990 Mike Morris, Ala.-Huntsville..... . 114 125 91.2 1996 Bobby Banks, Metro St. ............ 27 244 9.0
1991 Ryun Williams, South Dakota . 114 125 91.2 1997 Emanuel Richardson, Pitt.-Johnstown.. . 27 235 8.7
1992 Hal McManus, Lander 110 119 92.4 1998 Emanuel Richardson, Pitt.-Johnstown.............c.ccceeunnee. 29 260 9.0
1993 Jason Williams, New Haven 115 125 92.0 1999 Shawn Brown, Merrimack 223 8.3
1994 Jay Harrie, Mont. St.-Billings.... 26 8 92 935 2000 Todd Chappell, Texas Wesleyan 27 263 9.7
1995 Jim Borodawka, Mass.-Lowell .. 27 74 80 92.5 2001 Javar Cheatham, Gannon 283 9.4

1996 Paul Cluxton, Northem Ky. .....
1997 Paul Cluxton, Northem Ky. ...........

1998 Troy Nesmith, Gannon
1999 Travis Starns, Colorado Mines.
2000 Jason Kreider, Michigan Tech..
2001 C.J. Cowgill, Chaminade......

*record

32 100 108 92.6 *record
35 94 94 *100.0

27 146 158 924
26 87 93 935
31 84 91 923
22 113 119 950
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Blocked-Shot Average Steal Average

Season Player, Team G Blk. Avg. Season Player, Team Stl.  Avg.
1993 Antonio Harvey, Pfeiffer 29 155 *53 1993 Marcus Stubblefield, Queens (N.C.) . 110 39
1994 Johnny Tyson, Central Okla. 27 126 4.7 1994 Ken Francis, Molloy................ . 27 116 4.3
1995 Kino Outlaw, Mount Olive... 28 124 4.4 1995 Shannon Holmes, New York Tec . 30 110 3.7
1996 John Burke, Southampton.. 28 142 51 1996 David Clark, Bluefield St. .......... 31 118 3.8

1997 Garth Joseph, St. Rose

1998 James Doyle, Concord
1999 Chandar Bingham, Virginia Union .

34 124 1997 Devlin Herring, Pitt.-Johnstown ... 122 45

3.6
*157 5.2 1998 Terrance Gist, S.C.-Spartanburg ... 122 4.2
27 95 35 1999 Wayne Copeland, Lynn......... ... 31 125 4.0
3.5
4.2

2000 Josh Stanhiser, Columbia Union .. 25 87 2000 Wayne Copeland, Lynn... . 26 *129 *5.0
2001 Jason Roseto, Edinboro 97 2001 J.R. Gamble, Queens (N.C.) ..... 32 139 43

*record *record

Annual Team Champions

Season Team G  W-L Pts.  Avg.
Won-Lost Percentage 1966 Southem Cal College.... 23 158 2480 1078
1967 27 243 1083

Lincoln (Mo.) ...... 2,925

Season Team Won Lost Pct. :
1968 Stillman..... 26 179 2,898 1115
1968 Monmouth.... 27 2 931 | 1969  Norfolk St. 25 214 2653 106.1
1969 Alcorn St. ... 26 1 963 | 1970  Norfolk St. .. 26 197 2,796 107.5
ig;g E:;‘gi:(}‘/’\g?h gi g -ggg 1971  Savannah St. .. 29 1811 3,051 105.2
1972 Ol 2 1o oo 207 ous
.-cast. ore - y .
1973 24 1 .960 | 1974  Texas Southem ... 28 1513 2,884 103.0
1974 29 4 879 | 1975  Pprairie View 1610 2,774 106.7
}g;g oot gg g -ggg 1976  Southem U. ......... 1314 2,637 97.7
1977 Clarion e 57 3 :900 1977 Vlrglr'ua Union. 255 2,966 98.9
Kentucky St 27 3 900 1978 Merrimack.......... 226 2,606 93.1
Towson 27 3 .900 1979 Armstrong Atlantic . 216 2,626 97.3
) 1980  Ashland........... 1116 2,514 93.1
1978 Wis-Green Bay .. 302 938 | 1981 Virginia St. 31 2011 2761 89.1
1979 Roanoke....... 25 3 893 | 198>  AlabamaSt ... 226 2429 86.8
1980  Alabama St. 32 2 941 e ’
1981 Mt. St. Mary’s.. 28 3  .903 1983 Virginia St. ........... 29 1910 2,802 96.6
1982 Cheyney....... 28 3 903 1984 New Hamp. Col. 1811 2,564 88.4
) ) 1985  Alabama A&M 2110 2,881 929
1983 Rt Columbia. 29 3 3% | 1986  AlabamaA&M 239 2897 905
1985  Jacksonville St. ... 31 1 ogg | 1987  AlabamaA&Mm 237 2826 942
Virginia Union . 31 1 .969 1988 Oakland... 199 2,685 959
1986 Wright St. ... 28 3 .903 1989 Stonehill.... 239 3,244 1014
1987 Norfolk St. ... 28 3 903 1990 Jacksonville St. 245 2,872 99.0
1988 Fla. Southern ... 31 3 o012 | 1991 228 3259 1086
1989 UC Riverside.... 30 4 882
1990 Ky. Wesleyan.. 31 2 .939 Longwood’s
1991 SoT}fr]west Baptist 29 3 .906 Colin Duchacme
1992  Calif. (Pa.).......... 31 2 .939 hauled in 15.8
1993 Cal st. Bakersfield 33 0 1.000 rebounds per
1994  Philadelphia U. 29 2 935 -
1995  Jacksonville St. 24 1 .960 game in 2000-
1996  Fort Hays St. ... 34 0 1.000 01, the highest
1997 Fort Hays St. ...... 29 2 935 average in Divi-
1998 UC Davis 31 2 939 sion II.
1999 Ky. Wesleyan.. 35 2 946
2000 Fla. Southern 32 2  .941
2001  Adelphi.. 31 1 .969

Scoring Offense

Season Team G W-L Pts. Avg.
1948 St. Anselm 127 1,329 69.9
1949 Charleston (W.Va.). 26 188 2,023 77.8
1950 Charleston (W.Va.). 31 229 2477 79.9
1951 Beloit... .. 23 185 1,961 853
1952 Lambuth..... .. 22 175 1,985 90.2

1953 Arkansas Tech 21 201 1,976 94.1
1954 Montclair St. ... 22 184 2,128 96.7
1955 West Va. Tech.. 20 155 2,150 107.5
1956 West Va. Tech.. 22 166 2,210 100.5
1957 West Va. Tech 263 2,976 102.6

1958 West Va. Tech 29 245 2941 1014
1959 Grambling....... 29 281 2,764 95.3
1960 Mississippi Col. 19 154 2,169 114.2
1961 Lawrence Tech.. 25 196 2,409 96.4

Photo by Longwood sports information

1962 Troy St. ....... 205 2,402 96.1
1963 174 2,011 95.8
1964 198 2,730 101.1

1965 Ark.-Pine Bluff... 224 2,655 1021
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Season Team G W-L Pts. Avg. Season Team Off. Def. Mar.
1992 TrOY St oo 29 236 3,513 *121.1 1957 West Va. Tech . 1026 772 254

1958 Tennessee St. 88.7 64.1 246
1993  Central Okla. 236 3203 1136 :
1994  Central Okla. .. 27 1710 2,782 1030 | 1959  Grambling...... 953 733 220
1995  Central Okla. .. 30 237 3219 107.3 | 1960  Mississippi Col. 1142 929 213
1996  Central Okla. .. 29 1910 2,933 101.1 | 1961  Bryan........ 93.8 624 *31.4
1997  Mont. St.-Billings.. 226 2,904 103.7 | 1962  Mansfield... 87.6 647 229

. 1963 Gorham St. .. 94.7 69.7 25.0

1998 Mont. St.-Billings.. 217 2,945 105.2
1009 Cenral Okl - 27 1611 2657 984 | 1964  CentralComn.St. ... 945 67.7 268
2000  Mont. St.Billings.. 26 17.9 2,460 946 | 1965  Cheyney 80.7 557 25.0
2001  Mont. St.Billings 189 2648 981 | 1966  Cheyney.... 90.0 644 256
wrecord 1967 Lincoln (Mo.) ... 1083 822 26.1
1968  Western New Eng. 1047 768 27.9
1969 Indiana (Pa.) . 88.6 645 241

- 1970 Husson 106.1 79.0 27.1
Scoring Defense 1971  Kentucky St. ...
1972 Brockport St. ...

1035 78.2 253

93.8 703 235

Season Team G W-L Pts. Avg. 1973 Wis.-Green Bay 712 521 191

1948 Miss. INUStrial. ......c.ceoiereirieiienienieeeee 15 132 436 $29.1 1974 Alcorn St. ........... 96.9 798 171

1949 : 164 655 32.8 1975 Bentley... 952 787 165

1950 Tex. A&M-Corp. Chris. 26 251 1,030 39.6 1976 UCF....... 94.8 784 16.4
1951 St. Martin’s. . 24 1113 1,137 474 1977 Texas Southern .
1952 TIUMAN .. 127 876 46.1 1978 Wis.-Green Bay

884 719 165

68.8 526 16.2

1953 Sacramento St. ...... 188 1,381 531 | 1979 Roanoke....... 778 608 17.0

1954 Sacramento St. 99 883 49.1 1980 91.7 72.1 19.6

1955 Amherst......... 166 1,233 56.0 1981 885 70.2 183
1956 Ambherst...... 22 166 1,277 58.0 1982 Minn.-Duluth..
1957 Stephen F. Austin. 26 233 1,337 514 | 1983 Minn.-Duluth..

81.7 648 169
84.8 69.8 15.0

1958 McNeese St. ... 23 194 1,068 46.4 | 1984  Chicago St. . 859 702 157

1959 Humboldt St. 23 149 1,166 50.7 | 1985 Virginia Union 87.6 67.8 19.8

1960 Wittenberg.... 24 222 1,122 46.8 1986 Mt. St. Mary’s . 80.0 65.7 143

1961 Wittenberg. 254 1,270 438 1987 Ky. Wesleyan

1962 Wittenberg 215 1,089 419 | 1988 Fla. Southern

924 729 1938
89.6 705 19.1
1963 Wittenberg 262 1,285 45.9 1989 Virginia Union. 88.2 69.6 18.6
1964 Wittenberg. 185 1,186 51.6 | 1990 Ky. Wesleyan 97.3 768 205
1965 241 1,393 557 | 1991  Ashland 99.8 782 216
1966 124 894 559 | 1992 Oakland City 995 771 224
1967 Ashland... 213 1,025 427 | 1993 Philadelphia U. 78.8 59.3 194
1968 Ashland... 237 1,164 38.8 | 1994 Oakland City 87.8 655 223
1969 Ashland... 264 1,017 339 1995 Jacksonville St. ... 101.2 776 236
1970 Ashland... 234 1118 414 | 1996  FortHays St. ... 921 702 219
1971 Ashland... 253 1,523 544 | 1997  Fort Hays St. 84.1 593 248
1972 Chicago 164 1,132 56.6 | 1998 Oakland City .. 858 641 217
1973 Steubenville 1271 438 1999 Incarnate Word
1974 Steubenville .. 1,336 51.4 2000 Metro St. woveveenn.n.

785 576 210
87.0 679 19.1

1975  Cal Poly 1,590 612 | 2001  AGEIPNLcooeeoooeooeee oo . 853 657 197
1976 Wis.-Green Bay 1,768 61.0 *record

1977 Wis.-Green Bay ... 1,682 58.0

1978 Wis.-Green Bay ... 1,682 52.6

1979 Wis.-Green Bay ... 1,612 504 .

1980  Wis.-Green Bay 1577 58.4 Field-Goal Percentage

1981 San Fran. St. ... 1,463 56.3

1982 Cal Poly 1537 53.0 | season Team FG FGA Pct.

1,553 555 1948 Tex. A&M-Commerce 445 1,119 39.8
1,458 52.1 1949 Southwest Mo. St. ....... .. 482 1,106 43.6
1,430 53.0 1950 Tex. A&M-Corp. Chris. ... 555 1,290 43.0
1702 567 | 1951 BEIOit ... .. 773 1,734 446
1,844 63.6 1952 Southwest Mo. St. . .. 890 1,903 46.8

1,683 58.0 1953 Lebanon Valley ... 637 1,349 472
1,791 56.0 1954 San Diego St. .....ccceeeeeens 675 1,502 44.9
1,831 59.1 1955 UC Santa Barb. ............. 672 1,383 486

1983 Cal Poly
1984 Cal Poly ..
1985 Cal Poly ..
1986 Lewis....
1987 Denver....

1988 N.C. Central ....
1989 N.C. Central ....
1990 Humboldt St.

1991 Minn.-Duluth 1,809 59.3 1956 UC Santa Barb. .... 1,142 483
1992 1,517 50.6 1957 Alderson-Broaddus...............eeeeeieeiiiniiiiieeeneeennn. 2,094 48.0
1993 1,898 59.3 1958 1,072 515
1994 1,715 59.1 1959 Grambling.... 2,048 51.2
1995 1,929 622 1960 William Carey . 1,372 51.6
1996 1,592 61.2 1961 Virginia Union.. 1,735 52.3
1997 1837 593 | 1962 West Va. Tech. 1575 553
1998 1,704 609 | 1963 Lenoir-Rhyne..... 1,647 52.8
1999 1’727 57.6 1964 LeMoyne-Owen 1,520 555
2000 . 1775 592 1965 SOUthern U. ....oevveeeeceennnn. 1915 54.1
2001  HENderson St. ......cooooovveevveereeesrressreenn. 1,019 600 | 1966  Howard Payne. 1,710 545

1967 Alabama St. ......cccceiiiiiien
1968 South Carolina St. .............

874 1,555 56.2
588 1,010 58.2

Frecord since 1948

1969 Southampton....... ... 846 1,588 53.3

N N 1970 Savannah St. .. ... 1,145 1,969 58.2
Sconng |\/|ar9|n 1971 Alabama St. ... .. 1,196 2,100 57.0
1972 Florida A&M ... . 1,194 2,143 557

Season Team Off. Def. Mar. 1973 Wis.-Green Bay .. 1,700 54.6
1950 MONEANG. ... 774 577 197 1974 Kentucky St. .....oovvvvercieeniinenne 2,266 55.3
1951 Eastern Il ............. 847 579 26.8 1975 Kentucky St. .....cccoevvviiiiiiens 1,979 56.6
1952 Southwest Tex. St. 774 489 285 1976 Kentucky St. . 1,753 *62.4
1953 Arkansas Tech.. 947 743 204 1977 Merrimack 2,008 55.8

1954 Texas Southern....

1955 Mt. St. Mary’s
1956 Western lll. .........

89.2 633 259 | 1978  Wis.Green Bay 840 1,509 55.7
952 733 219 | 1979  Morris Brown...... .. 980 1763 556
925 721 204 | 1980  UNC Pembroke 849 1,544 550
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Season Team FG FGA Pct. | Season Team G 3FG 3FGA Pct.

1981  Bellarmine 851 1561 545 | 1992  Oakland City 244 486 50.2

1982 Fla. Southern. 943 1,644 574 1993 Oakland City ... 215 465 46.2

1983  Lewis... 807 1,448 557 | 1994  Oakland City 225 495 455
: 1995  Oakland City 256 561 456

1984  Lewis. . 851 1494 57.0 i

1985  Virginia 1132 1967 575 | 1996  Oakland Ciy.. 260 537 48.4

1986  Tampa......... 856 1,546 554 | 1997 Oakland City 311 651 47.8
1987 Johnson Smith .. .. 995 1,817 548 1998 Michigan Tech . 31 267 613 43.6
1988  Fla. Southem.... . 1,118 2,026 552 | 1999  South Dakota... 29 258 577 447
1989 Millersville..... . 1,119 2,079 53.8 | 2000 28 156 366 426
1990  S.C.Spartanburg.. 954 1,745 547 | 2001 27 152 346 439
1991 S.C.-Spartanburg.. 923 1,631 56.6 *record

1992  S.C.Spartanburg.. 898 1664 54.0

1993 Cal St. Bakersfield 1,002 1,849 54.2

1994  Southern Ind. L1171 2142 547
U862 1603 538 Free-Throw Percentage

1995 High Point .
1996 Fort Hays St. . 1,158 2,145 54.0

1997 Oakland City ... 961 1,821 52.8 igigon E%arpt WV EIS GF;ct7~
1998  WestTex. AGM.... 953 1,841 518 _harleston (W.Va.)... :

1949 Linfield 402 68.7
1999 South Dakota... 835 1,631 51.2 -

1950 Jacksonville St. ......... 613 73.7
2000 Mo. Western St. . 845 1621 521 i
5001 hern Ind loia 1937 oo 1951 Millikin 846 71.3
00 Southern Ind. ...... . 1,0 ,93 52.3 1952 Eastern IIl. 688 75.7
*record

1953 Upsala... 69 74.0

1954 Central Mich. . 376 509 73.9
N 1955 Mississippi Col. . 559 733 76.3
Field-Goal Percentage Defense 1956 Wheaton () .....
1957 Wheaton (llL.) ...........

625 842 74.2

936 73.6
Season Team FG FGA Pct. 1958 Wheaton (lIl.) .............. 689 75.0
1978 Wis.-Green Bay ... .. 681 1,830 37.2 1959 545 76.7
1979 Wis.-Green Bay 639 1,709 37.4 1960 297 75.8
1980 Wis.-Parkside 688 1,666 41.3 1961 Southwest Mo. St. 605 74.9

1981 Central St. (Ohio)....

> 675 1,724 39.2 1962 Lenoir-Rhyne........ 599 79.6
1982 Minn. St.-Mankato ..

699 1735 403 | 1449 Hampden-Sydney... 442 559 79.1

1983 Central Mo. St. 746 1,838 40.6 1964 Western Caro. ... 621 79.2
1984 Norfolk St. ...... 812 1,910 425 1965 Mississippi Col. . 663 79.8
1985 Central Mo. St. 683 1,660 411 | 1966 Athens St. .......... 802 787
igg? B‘Offolk St.. ggi i%g 28-2 1967 Northwestern St. ............ 678 77.9

enver : “ | 1968  Kenyon.. 858 797

1988 Minn.-Duluth
1989 N.C. Central.
1990 Central Mo. St. ...

583 727 80.2
.. 571 714 80.0
. 422 518 815

702 1,691 415 | 1969 Kenyon...
633 1,642 38.6 | 1970 Wooster.

696 1,757 396 | 1971 South Ala. ...

1991 Southwest Baptist.. 758 1,942 39.0 1972 Clark Atlanta 520 78.7
1992 Virginia Union.. 766 2,069 37.0

'rginia nion : 1973 Rockford (IL) ccooooc....... 481 763

1993 Pfeiffer.... 767 2,028 378 | 1974  New Orleans .. 701 76.6

1994 Virginia 705 1,966 *359 | 1975  Alabama St. ... 565 80.7

1995 V!rginia Un!on.. 723 1,973 36.6 1976 Alabama St. ... 576 78.3

1996 Virginia Union 718 1,944 36.9 1977 Puget Sound ... 637 77.7
1997 St. Rose 887 2,409 36.8 .

1978 Merrimack.... 636 79.9

1998 Delta St. ...... 705 1,930 36.5 1979 Bentley......... 652 77.6

e meni a0 1 s |0 M

- - : . 1981  Coppin St. ...... 514 78.0

2001 L= U 1] o= TP 631 1,723 36.6 1982 Fla. Southern 936 77.6

*record 1983 Transylvania.... 606 76.4

1984 Transylvania.... 639 76.8

1985 Minn. St.-Mankato.. 445 78.4

_ H H 1986 New Hamp. Col. .. 672 754

Three-Point Field Goals Made Per Game Qiraisails ass yoa

Season Team G 3FG Avg. 1988 RO"!HS ....... 795 79.4
1987  Northern Mich. ... 187 69 | 1989  Rollins 607 78.6

1988  Sacramento St. . .30 303 10.1 | 1990  Rollins 582 77.1
1989 Central Okla. ... 27 280 104 | 1991 Lenoir-Rhyne.. 564 78.2
1990 Stonehill..... .. 27 259 9.6 | 1992 Adams St. ............ 512 775
1991 Hillsdale.. . 27 318 11.8 | 1993 Philadelphia U.............. 630 77.9
1992 TroySt. . . 29 *444 *153 | 1994 Westliberty St. . 602 786
1993 Hillsdale.. . 28 366 13.1 1995 Western St. ... 603 77.8
1994 Hillsdale.. ... 25 315 126 1996 South Dakota 648 77.3
1995 Hillsdale........ .29 330 11.4 1997 Hawaii-Hilo.. 606 77.7
1996 Mont. St.-Billings 28 304 10.9 1998 G@nnon ..... 573 *82.5
1997 Mont. St.-Billings 28 394 141 | 1999 Minn.-Duluth. 547 78.6
1998 Mont. St.-Billings... . 28 375 134 2000 Bemidii St. ... 492 785
1999 Mont. St.Billings... 28 355 12.7 2001 Morningside 485 79.0

2000 Mont. St.-Billings... 26 294 11.3 *record

2001 Mont, StLBINGS. ..o oo 27 284 105
Rebound Margin

*record

Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage Season Team Def. Mar.

1976 Mississippi Val. .............. 39.5 *24.4
Season Team G 3FG 3FGA Pct. 1977 Philadelphia U. 241 146
1987 St ANSEIM .o 30 97 189 513 1978 Mass.-Lowell. 375 115

1988 Winston-Salem.. 28 98 182 *538 | 1979 Dowling....... .. 482 326 156
1989 Mississippi Col. . 27 144 276 52.2 1980 Ark.-Pine BIUf .....coeeeeeeeeeee e . 259 144
1990 Shaw............ - 27 74 143 517 | 1981  Wis-Green Bay 265 14.1
1991 ROIINS. ..., 28 278 585 475 1982 Central St. (Ohio) 37.2 108
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Season Team Def. Mar. Season Team Def. Mar.
1983 Hampton.... 385 118 1993 Metro St. ..... 32.0 135
1984 331 133 1994 Oakland City... 33.7 10.3
1985 32.0 121 1995 Jacksonville St. ... 35.2 125
1986 28.0 11.8 1996 Virginia Union . 36.1 119
1987 Millersville.. 33.8 10.9 1997 Southern Conn. St. 41.6 323 9.3
1988 Clark Atlanta . 325 121 1998 South Dakota St. 46.5 359 10.6
1989 Hampton....... 36.3 10.3 1999 Ky. Wesleyan.. 448 326 122
1990 Fla. Atlantic 29.4 116 2000 Salem Int’l 321 121
1991 Calif. (Pa.)....cccecvrereneene 320 126 2001 Salem Int’l 31.3 114
1992 Oakland City 318 116 | xecord
Games Games

School (Coach) 2001 2000 Improved | School (Coach) 2001 2000 Improved

1. Lincoln (Mo.) (Bill Pope .. 207 224 17% 9. Central Ark. (Charles Hervey)..........ccccooocveeeiiieenns 1313 422 9

2. Longwood (Michael Leeder). . 238 422 167, 11. Barry (Cesar Odio) ..1811 919 8%

3. Humboldt St. (Tom Wood)... . 208 620 13 11. Westminster (Pa.) (lim Dafler) . . 196 1115 8%

4. Bowie St. (Luke D A|ESSIO).._.... . 199 721 12 13. Queens (N.C.) (Bart Lundy) . 266 16-12 8

5. Concordia (N.Y.) (John Dwindell).............cc.ccovinneens 11-16 026 10% 13. Shaw (Joel Hopkins).............. 1510 819 8

5. Mercy (Steve Kelly) . 0-26 107 13. Western Wash. (Brad Jackson).... 274 17-10 8

7. Catawba (Jim Baker)....... . 254 1414 10 To determine games improved, add the difference in victories between the two sea-

7. Johnson Smith (Steve Joyner)... . 275 1613 9% sons to the difference in losses, then divide by two.

9. Ark.-Monticello (Charlie Schaef).........c...ceevieeiennnnn. 20-8 10-16 9

All-Time Winningest Teams

Includes records as a senior college only; minimum 10 seasons of com-

petition. Postseason games are included.

Team
. Cal St. Bakersfield
. Philadelphia U....
Cheyney.........
. Virginia Union.
Ky. Wesleyan..
. LeMoyne-Owen.
. Southern N.H..
. Queens (N.C.).
. Fla. Southern.

10. Fort Hays St

I S R Lo TSP
12. Metro St..
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

26.
27.
28.

©ONO UTRWNRE

Grand Canyon..
Northern St

Incarnate Word
Fairmont St....
Southern Ind....
Carson-Newman.
Bloomsburg

BeNUEY...ovveiiiiiiiii e
Central Ark.
North Dakota.
Central Mo. St.

Southern Colo..
29. Franklin Pierce.
30. Millersville

*Includes one tie.

Won
612
1,074
729
1,221
*1,313

787
726
234
849
1,181

513
320
940
888
1,189

332
1,256
561
824
1,139

629
1,268
1,309
1,323
1,218

1,253
704
645
607
973

Lost
254
454
326
571
616

370
347
114
422
628

275
172
529
504
676

190
721
325
478
676

376
761
798
817
753

775
437
403
383
618

Pct.
707
.703
.691
.681
.681

.680
.677
.672
.668
.653

.651
.650
.640
.638
.638

.636
.635
.633
.633
.628

.626
.625
.621
.618
.618

.618
.617
.615
.613
.612

Team
. Central Mo. St
. Ky. Wesleyan..
. North Dakota ..
. Washburn....
. North Dakota

. Central Ark

O OMWNPE

Won
1,323
*1,313
1,309
1,297
1,289

1,268

Lost
817
616
798
942
914

761

Pct.
.618
.681
.621
.579
.585

.625

Team Yrs.  Won
7. 78 1,256
8. 92 1,253
9. Virginia Union.... 76 1,221

10. West Tex. A&M 80 1,218

11, NOMhern St....oooiieiieeeeeeeee s 82 1,189

12. Fort Hays St..... 83 1,181

13. South Dakota St.. 93 1,167

14. Pittsburg St. .. 90 1,164

15. Emporia St.... 95 1,151

16. Bloomsburg 98 1,139

17. Cal St. Chico 88 1,118

18. Neb.-Kearney.. 93 1,090

19. East Central..... 74 1,089

20. Lenoir-Rhyne 80 1,089

21. INdianapolis.........ovveeiiiiiiiiiee e 76 1,076

22. Philadelphia U....... 77 1,074

23. Tex. A&M-Commerce. 86 1,065

24. Northwest Mo. St... 85 1,056

25. Northern Mich.... 95 1,055

26. Catawba 75 1,041

27. Wayne St. (N€D.)........uuuummmmmminirinninnrierereeeeeeennes 86 1,037

28. Arkansas Tech .... .. 78 1,027

29. St. Cloud St..... 78 1,024

30. Midwestern St 55 1,019

Lost
721
775
571
753

676
628
797
951
939

676
962
787
709
861

742
454
858
815
720

884
865
801
674
663

Pct.
.635
.618
.681
.618

.638
.653
.594
.550
.551

.628
.538
.581
.606
.558

.592
.703
.554
.564
.594

.541
.545
.562
.603
.606

All-Time Won-Lost Records

(No Minimum Seasons of Competition)

First

Team Year Yrs. Won
Abilene Christian...........ccooeeviiiiiniieiiiiiiieees 1920 78 963
Adelphi............ .1946 54 797
Ala.-Huntsville... 1974 28 375
Alas. Anchorage. 1972 30 482
Alas. Fairbanks.... .1953 45 462
Alderson-Broaddus.. .1936 63 927

67 790

36 494
Arkansas Tech.. ....1914 78 1,027
Armstrong Atlantic...........oovveiiiiiiiineeeeeeis 1967 35 528
Ashland 80 939
Assumption. 1924 72 910
Augusta St..... 1966 36 527
Augustana (S.D.).. 1928 71 768
Barry.... 1985 17 213
Bellarmine.. 1952 51 437
Bemidiji St 75 744
BENLEY. ... 38 629

Lost
855
635
425
335
555

828
786
484
801
449

814
724
468
865
253

376
844
376

Pct.
.530
.557
469
.590
454

.528
.501
.505
.562
.540

.536
.557
.530
470
.A57

.538
469
.626



ALL-TIME WINNINGEST TEAMS —ALL-TIME WON-LOST RECORDS 81
Team Year Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Team Year Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Binghamton...........cceuuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1947 55 487 680 .417 Mo. Western St.......covveviiiiiiieiieiieeieeieeaeenn 1970 32 566 377 .600
Bloomsburg. 1902 98 1,139 676 .628 | Mont. St.-BIlliNgS.......ccocrvvrvriiiiiiiiiiiieininn, 1927 72 849 721 541
Bryant...... 39 500 528 .486 | Morehouse....... 1911 90 950 883 .518
UC Davis.. 89 848 1002 .458 | Morningside.. 1902 100 866 945 .478
ggl %%? DPI(?%%Ha gg ‘7‘13 ‘7“213 -iég Neb.-Kearney... .1906 93 1,090 787 .581
Y ona. . Neb.-Omaha. 1911 86 864 940 .479
Cal St. Bak_ersfleld 30 612 254 .707 New Haven...... 1962 38 555 458 .548
Cal St. Chico... 88 1,118 962 .538 | \; |nst. Of Tech 1954 48 625 471 .570
Cal St. Dom. Hills ... 24 328 313 .512 :
N.M. Highlands... 1924 75 778 871 .472
Cal St. Los Angles... 53 676 695 .493
e New York Tech 1959 40 536 423 .559
Cal St. San B’dino... 17 249 199 .556
Cal St. Stanislaus. 35 383 462 .453 | Newberry.. 1913 86 871 1074 .448
North Ala 53 855 686 .555
Carson-Newman.. 43 824 478 .633
CatAWDAL. ......cvoveveveieeeieseee e 1927 75 1,041 884 541 | N.C. Central...ooiiiiinn, 67 936 699 .572
Central Ark 79 1,268 761 .625 UNC Pembroke...........cooeeuuuuiiaeeeeeiiiiiee e 62 802 715 .529
Central Mo. St.. 96 1,323 817 .618 NoOrth Dakota .......coeeveeeeieeeeeeeeee e 96 1,309 798 .621
Central Okla 74 994 805 .553 | North Dakota St 103 1,289 914 .585
Chadron St 76 007 861 513 | NOMh Fla.. 9 96 147 .395
Chaminade. 25 392 317 .553 Northern Colo 100 923 958 .491
..... 38 729 326 .691 | Northern Ky.... 30 491 354 .581
..... 12 140 171 .450 Northern Mich. 95 1,055 720 .594
92 598 1079 .357 | Northern St. ....... 82 1,189 676 .638
34 523 383 .574 85 1,056 815 .564
45 704 437 617 60 731 650 .529
...................................................... 71 990 662 .599 N 53 655 655 500
E’“%—---t-- : %21 i'ggg ;(7)3 -gég PRIlAEIPRIA U .eoveeeerereeeeereeseeesesseseeenesennn 1920 77 1,074 454 .703
ast Lentra ' : PIISOUTG Sleveeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseeesenenean 1912 90 1,164 951 .550
East Stroudsburg............cccevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1927 74 791 825 .489 Pitt.-JONNSIOWN ..., 1970 32 374 432 464
Eckerd.............. 1964 38 510 428 .544
Edinboro..... 1929 71 869 631 .579 88 991 957 .509
Emporia_ St. 1902 95 1,151 939 .551 12234 114 .672
Erskine..... 1914 76 916 817 529 | Qui s gi 3(135; g;g gﬁ
. egis (Colo.).. .
Fairmont St. ..1917 78 1,256 721 .635 .
Ferris St 7 845 768 524 Saginaw Valley..........ccccccciiiiminiiiiiiiiininnennns 1970 32 475 414 534
Fla. Southern 45 849 422 668 | St ANSEIM....coccciieiiiieeieeeeeee e 1935 67 840 637 .569
Florida Tech.. 37 399 557 .417 78 1,024 674 .603
Fort Hays St...........coooiii, 83 1,181 628 .653 St. Joseph’s (Ind.) 1906 89 898 834 .518
; St. Le0............ 1966 36 380 540 .413
FOIt LEWIS.....veveeeieveeeieieie et 39 443 558 .443
Francis Marion. . 31 418 444 485 | St Michaels.. 1921 81 935 820 .533
Franklin Pierce.. 38 607 383 .613 St. Rose......... 1974 27 513 275 .651
Gannon......... 57 940 529 .640 | seattle Pacific.. 1943 57 843 644 .567
GC&SU ........ 32 437 424 508 | ghepherd......... 1950 52 683 644 .515
Grand Canyon. 53 888 504 .638 Slippery Rock 1926 71 789 762 .509
Grand Valley St 35 566 393 .590 Sonoma St 32 338 465 .421
Hawaii-Hilo...........ccooovviiiiiin 1977 25 435 320 .576 S C A KE . e 11 153 153 .500
Henderson St.. ..1911 86 1,017 799 .560
Humboldt St 1924 78 582 812 418 S.C.-Spartanburg............uuveeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeiiinns 27 463 312 .597
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" : SOUth DAKOtA. ......vcveveeeeeeeeeee e 91 987 883 .528
Ince_irnate WOId. .. 1984 18 332 190 .636 South Dakota St.. B 93 1,167 797 .594
Indiana (Pa.)..... 1927 71 947 607 .609 | Southern COl0.........coeveerieireeirrireseireseeeenens 38 645 403 .615
Indianapolis... 76 1,076 742 .592
Johnson Smith 1929 61 873 631 .580 Southern Conn. Stu....oveeiieiieeeieeeeeieeeeeaeeeans 1968 34 458 414 525
Kennesaw St... 1986 16 240 216 .526 ;OJJE;?Y” Z‘-HI-I---- gi Zgg 2‘21; -gg;
-edwardsville .
oo 1318 616 881 | Southem Ind 32 561 325 .633
. Southwest Baptist 36 520 447 .538
33 566 420 .574 :
53 741 558 570 | SOUNWESE Sti.ceoiieiririereiriireeiiieressneresenes 35 358 557 .391
42 787 370 .680 | Stonehil..... 52 746 573 .566
80 1,089 861 .558 Tampa........ccuunee. 39 599 465 .563
52 820 557 .595 Tex. A&M-Commerce. 1916 86 1,065 858 .554
Lincoln Memorial.. 21 366 252 .592 Tex. A&M-Kingsville... 1926 72 751 919 .450
Longwood......... 25 366 307 .544 Truman.... 1920 82 986 834 .542
Lynn... 8 170 62 .733 | valdosta St.... 1955 51 637 493 .564
Mansfield.... 74 788 662 .543 | Virginia Union. 1926 76 1,221 571 .681
Mass.-Lowell 1976 26 350 371 .485 | WaShbUM....ccocooioioveeeieeiccereteee s 1905 95 1,297 942 .579
Mercyhurst.. 1972 30 409 406 .502 Wayne St. (MIiCh.)......coooviiiiii, 1942 60 787 915 .462
merrimack... ey 35 50 935 220 | wayne St (Neb....ooorooseniorernn 1912 86 1,037 865 .545
- : WESE AR ..ot 1957 44 513 598 .462
Michigan Tech..............ccoiiiiii 1920 79 645 850 .431 West Chester. 1928 74 849 788 .519
m:ﬁ‘e'ﬁj:ﬁé” St. -..1947 ?i 1'8%2 gflig -g?g West Fla.... 1968 17 253 198 .561
Minn.Duluth...... 70 996 652 604 | LestGa 1957 44 648 486 .571
Minn. St.-Mankato 76 942 706 572 West T_ex. A&M.. 1921 80 1,218 753 .618
Mo.Rolla 890 678 988 .407 W‘ee“"%ﬂesu“' oy e ous Al
Mo.-St. Louis... 1967 35 449 463 .492 inona :
Mo. SOUthern St........cceuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeeeiiins 1969 33 512 444 536 *includes one tie
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